

THE MOVER'S GUIDE

TO

TRANSPORTING HOUSEHOLD

GOODS IN NEW YORK STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION	•••••
APPLICATION APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS	3
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS	
SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE CLASS	4
INSURANCE	5
WORKERS COMPENSATION	6
Tariff	7
Tariff Filing Instructions	8
Sample Tariff	10
Tariff Guidelines	29
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION	
Instructions	33
Vehicle ID Form	
Supplemental Vehicle ID Form	35
SHIPPING DOCUMENTS	
List of Forms Required for Hourly Rated, Written Binding Estimate and Weight/Distance Moves	
Sample Written Binding Estimate, Order for Service, Bill of Lading Form (#4899)	
Sample Uniform Household Goods Bill of Lading and Freight Bill Form (#252C)	
Sample Order for Service Form (#913)	
Sample Inventory Sheet Form (#4900)	
Sample Order for Service/Non Binding Estimate (#915)	43
SUMMARY OF INFORMATION BOOKLET	44
ADVERTISING	54
HOUSEHOLD GOODS RULES AND REGUALTIONS	55
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY REGULATIONS	66
CLAIMS REGISTER SAMPLE	67
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED ON FILE	68

Application Approval Requirements

Your application has been received and accepted. This means you've supplied the initial documentation needed to go to the next step.

Your business name and address, along with stockholder names and type of authority requested will be published in the Department's 'Weekly Bulletin of Motor Carriers.' This gives notice to the public and allows for a 30-day comment period.

The next step in the process is your attendance at an entrance conference or hearing to discuss your application and fitness. This may be in person, by phone, or teleconference. If you are required to attend a conference or hearing, please bring key employees with you. *Notification of date and time will be sent under separate cover.*

PLEASE READ AND HAVE AN UNDERSTANDING OF THE INFORMATION IN THIS BINDER PRIOR TO ATTENDING THE CONFERENCE.

During the conference, Department staff will review your application to ensure that it is up to date. Your plan of operations and your business assets and liabilities will also be discussed. In addition, you will be asked specific questions about all aspects of household goods moving: i.e., packing and handling of goods, paperwork used in all types of moves, how an estimate is done, your responsibility in responding to customer claims, valuation vs. insurance, and your understanding of tariffs. Your responses will be recorded and evaluated.

After the entrance conference, Department staff will meet to review the results of the conference and to determine if you are fit, willing, and able to hold household goods authority from New York State.

If you have proven your fitness, your application will be approved. Notification will be mailed to you with instructions regarding compliance requirements. **You will then have 90 days** to meet the compliance requirements before a probationary certificate is issued.

If a determination is made that you are not fit, you will be notified by mail and you may reapply after 6 months.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR REQUIRE ASSISSTANCE, PLEASE CALL: (518) 457-6512

Please keep this binder as a source of reference.

There are sections in the back to retain your tariff and any correspondence you may have with the Department.

SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE CLASS

Every new applicant is required to attend a Safety and Compliance Class which is offered by New York State Department of Transportation. An owner or officer of the company must attend. This is an informative class, and we encourage you to bring any key employees involved in your business.

This class reviews federal and state rules and regulations related to motor carrier safety and the transportation of household goods in New York State.

*Your attendance at the entrance conference and final approval of the application must take place before you can be scheduled for the safety and compliance class.

If you're located in New York City, Nassau or Suffolk County, call (718) 482-4810 to schedule a class. If you're located anywhere else in the State, call (518) 457-6512.

HOUSEHOLD GOODS & PROPERTY CARRIER INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

In order to hold operating authority, the Department requires all motor carriers to maintain proof of liability and property damage insurance. In addition, carriers that hold household goods authority (moving companies) must also file proof of cargo insurance.

NOTE: Insurance filings must be made with an insurance company authorized to do business in New York State by the New York State Insurance Department. The Department does not accept ACORD forms as evidence of insurance.

What are the minimum limits for liability and property damage insurance and what must you tell the insurance company you need?

Answer: For personal injury or death to one person, \$100,000; For personal injury or death to all persons in one accident, \$300,000, with a maximum of \$100,000 for each person; Property damage (excluding cargo insurance), \$50,000;

What form do you need to have the insurance company mail to NYS Department of Transportation in order to comply with the liability and property damage insurance requirement?

Answer: "Form E"; The official name of this form is "Uniform Motor Carrier Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability Certificate of Insurance".

This form must be endorsed and sent to the Department by your insurance company. It is not a form that you or your insurance agent can send to the Department. Any other type of form, binder, certificate etc. will not be accepted. The "Form E" must be filed in the exact name in which you have applied for your operating authority. A "Form E" that has an incorrect name or is written by an insurance company that is not licensed to do business in New York State, will be rejected and returned to your insurance company.

What are the minimum limits for cargo insurance and what must you tell the insurance company you need (moving companies only)?

Answer: For loss or damage to property being transported (cargo insurance), each motor vehicle, <u>\$5,000</u>; For loss or damage to property being transported (cargo insurance), aggregate losses or damages at any one time and place, <u>\$10,000</u>.

What form do you need to have the insurance company mail to NYS Department of Transportation in order to comply with the cargo insurance requirement?

Answer: "Form H"; The official name for this form is "Uniform Motor Carrier Cargo Certificate of Insurance".

This form must also be endorsed and sent to the Department by your insurance company. It is also not a form that you or your insurance agent can send to the Department. Any other type of form, binder, certificate etc. will not be accepted. The "Form H" must also be filed in the exact name in which you have applied for your operating authority. A "Form H" that has an incorrect name or is written by an insurance company that is not licensed to do business in New York State, will be rejected and returned to your insurance company.

What address should these forms be sent to by my insurance company?

Answer: State of New York Department of Transportation

Motor Carrier Compliance Bureau

50 Wolf Road – POD 53 Albany, NY 12232-0879

WORKERS' COMPENSATION & DISABILITY BENEFITS INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Section 57 and Section 220(8) of the Workers' Compensation Law requires that before the Commissioner issues authority, the applicant must submit proof that it has complied with Workers' Compensation and Disability Benefits Insurance.

NOTE: The Department does not accept ACORD forms as evidence of insurance, and NYSDOT must be shown as the certificate holder.

To comply you must submit one of the following proofs:

Method of Insurance:	Workers Compensation Insurance	Disability Benefits Insurance
<u>Method of hisurance.</u>	Form:	Form:
Private Insurer	C-105.2	DB-120.1
State Insurance Fund	U-26.3	DB-120.1
Self-Insured	SI-12	DB-155
Member of Group Self-Insurance	GSI-105.2	Not Applicable
Exemption	CE-200	CE-200

NOTE: All insurance filings must come from an insurance company authorized by the New York State Department of Finance to write such coverage in the State of New York.

Please obtain the above forms from your insurance carrier, licensed insurance agent or self-insurance administrator.

Form CE-200 may be found on the Board's website at www.wcb.ny.gov. Click on "WC/DB Exemption".

<u>Worker's Compensation & Disability Benefits exemption is valid for one (1) year from the date of issuance.</u>
Once you've completed the form, you must print the certificate, sign and date it, and then submit to NYSDOT at the following address:

State of New York Department of Transportation 50 Wolf Road – POD 53 Albany, NY 12232-0879

If you have questions regarding workers' compensation or disability benefits, call I-888-875-5790. Workers' Compensation Board offices are located at:

Albany 100 Broadway Menands, NY 12241 518-486-3349 Brooklyn

111 Livingston Street Brooklyn, NY 11201 718-802-6870

Manhattan 215 W. 125th Street New York, NY 10027 212-932-7576

Rochester 130 Main Street West Rochester, NY 14614 585-238-8335 **Binghamton**44 Hawley Street
Binghamton, NY 13901
607-721-8334

Hauppauge 220 Rambo Drive Hauppauge, NY 11788 631-952-6698

Peekskill 41 N. Division Street Peekskill, NY 10566 914-788-5804

Syracuse 935 James Street Syracuse, NY 13203 315-423-1141 **Buffalo**

107 Delaware Avenue Buffalo, NY 14202 716-842-2056

Hempstead 175 Fulton Avenue Hempstead, NY 11550 516-560-7742

Queens 168-46 91st Avenue Queens, NY 11432 718-523-8409

TARRIFF COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS:

Every mover in New York State must file a tariff.

A tariff is an organized schedule of rates or charges for services to be performed by a mover.

A mover may only charge for rates or services that are shown in their tariff.

Movers offering written binding estimates as an alternative to hourly rates must have the guidelines for written binding estimates in their tariff.

Rates and charges may be changed by filing a supplement to an existing tariff <u>or</u> by filing an entirely new tariff. All changes to initial tariffs are effective on 30 days statutory notice (Thirty days after received by Department).

In this section you will find:

- Tariff filing instructions
- Sample Tariff
- Tariff guidelines regarding written binding estimates and packing supplies

When it's time to work on your tariff, there is a Word document version available if you choose to use it.

TARIFF FILING INSTRUCTIONS

The attached group of pages is a sample mover's tariff. A tariff is simply a formal listing of all transportation rates and charges for services performed by a moving company under its certificate. A tariff is filed with the Department of Transportation and kept on file, available for public inspection. The only rates that may be charged to the public, "for household goods transportation", are those shown in the tariff you file with the Department.

There are three methods of filing a tariff with the Department. You may:

- Construct and file the tariff yourself.
- Hire any other individual to file the tariff for you.
- O Become a member of a tariff agency. They will file your tariff for you, and as a member you will pay dues.

If you choose to file your own tariff, use the enclosed sample as a guide. You must file a complete tariff with no handwritten insertions and show the rates your company will charge. Retype pages if necessary. If you use the attached sample as your tariff, Rules 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25 may not be changed. If Rule 26 is used, no changes can be made on form. Do not make any other substantial changes in wording or form since the tariff may be rejected as unacceptable.

Title Page (page 1)- Show the following information:

- Tariff Number DOT-NY-MT NO. 1
- Case T-Number (your authority number)
- Name exactly as shown on presiding officer's report.
- Issued Date date tariff is mailed to DOT.
- Effective Date choose a date; the date must be set far enough ahead so that the tariff is received one day before this date.
- Name, Address and Phone Number of person responsible for the tariff.

<u>Rule 1</u> (page 2) - Show the exact statement of your territory as shown in the Presiding Officer's report recommending approval of your application to transport household goods.

<u>Deposits, Credit Card Acceptance and Binding Estimates</u> – Check the appropriate boxes in Rules 21, 22 and 23.

<u>Weight Distance Rates</u> – Check the appropriate box under Rule 24. If you show only hourly rates, you *must* eliminate the <u>distance restriction in Item 200 (page 12 Item 200)</u> *and* mark as "Not Applicable" on Section 3, (page 15) Weight Distance Rates from the tariff you file.

NOTE: The weight distance chart and corresponding charges per hundredweight are example rates only.

<u>ALL RATE PAGES</u> - show your hourly rates in Item 200 for a van, a chauffeur, and any additional men. If you have more hourly rate choices, show them in another item or revise Item 200 to include them. Change any other rates in the sample to those you will use. If you do not show a rate, you are not going to provide the service - remove the service from the tariff you file. Do not leave blanks where rates should be shown.

Please note that any rates (**except rates in Rules 3 and 4**) shown are for <u>example only</u>. Use only the rates for all services that you will actually charge. If you eliminate services or rules from the tariff you must re-number the rules or items so that the numbers are in the correct order, i.e.:1, 2, 3, 4, 5, not 1, 2, 4, 5.

TARIFFS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED THAT ARE HANDWRITTEN OR THAT CONTAIN HANDWRITTEN CORRECTIONS.

DOT-NY-MT NO. 1

AUTHORIZED NAME ON CERTIFICATE:

CASE T-

LOCAL TARIFF OF RATES

APPLYING ON

HOUSEHOLD GOODS

BETWEEN

DET WEEL

POINTS IN

NEW YORK STATE

(As described in Rule 1 herein)

ISSUED:	EFFECTIVE:
---------	------------

ISSUED BY

Person's Name:

Business Address:

Phone:

Email:

GENERAL RULES

RULE 1 APPLICATION OF TARIFF

Transportation rates in this Tariff apply only on the following:
Household goods, as defined in Section 2, Subdivision (15) (a) of the Transportation Law.
Carrier of household goods between the County/Counties of
and all contiguous counties on the one hand, and on the other
(List destination counties or indicate "all points in the State")

RULE 2 APPLICATION OF RATES

Except as otherwise provided, rates named in this Tariff include one pick-up (interior) and loading at point of origin and one delivery (interior) and unloading at point of destination.

On shipment picked up at or delivered to a warehouse, rates apply only for loading or unloading at door, platform or other points conveniently accessible to carrier's vehicle.

RULE 3 DECLARATION OF VALUE - LIABILITY LIMITATION

SHIPPERS ARE REQUIRED TO STATE SPECIFICALLY IN WRITING, THE AGREED ON, OR DECLARED, VALUE OF PROPERTY MOVED.

A. On shipments subject to HOURLY RATES published in this Tariff:

When a shipment moves under hourly rates and is released to value not exceeding 30 cents per pound per article, the base transportation rate will apply with no additional valuation charge. However, when the shipper declares a lump sum value for the entire shipment (which cannot be less than \$2,500), an additional valuation charge of 50 cents for each \$100, or fraction thereof, of the released or declared value will be assessed.

B. On shipments subject to WEIGHT-DISTANCE RATES published in this Tariff:

When a shipment moves under weight-distance rates and is released to a value not exceeding 60 cents per pound per article, the base transportation rates will apply with no additional valuation charge. However, when the shipper declares a lump sum value for the entire shipment (which cannot be less than \$1.25 times the actual or estimated weight of the shipment), an additional valuation charge of 50 cents for each \$100, or fraction thereof, of the released or declared value will be assessed.

C. On <u>Storage in Transit</u> shipments where a lump sum value is declared, the base storage rate will apply for the first 60 days and thereafter an added valuation charge of \$1.00 per \$1,000 of released or declared value for each storage period of 30 days, or fraction thereof, will apply.

RULE 4 VALUATION STATEMENTS & CHARGES

THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS MUST BE SHOWN ON BILLS OF LADING:

A. VALUATION - HOURLY BASIS MOVES

Unless the shipper expressly releases the shipment to a value of 30 cents per pound per article, the carrier's maximum liability for loss and damage shall be either the lump sum value declared by the shipper or \$2,500, whichever is greater.

The shipment will move subject to the rules and conditions of the carrier's tariff. Shipper hereby releases the entire shipment to a value not exceeding

(To be completed by person signing below)

Notice: The shipper signing this contract must insert in the above space, in his own handwriting, either his declaration of the actual value of the shipment, or the words "30 cents per pound per article". Otherwise the shipment will be released to a lump sum value of \$2,500.

(Shipper's Signature) Date

B. VALUATION - WEIGHT BASIS MOVES

Unless the shipper expressly releases the shipment to a value of 60 cents per pound per article, the carrier's maximum liability for loss and damage shall be either the lump sum value declared by the shipper or an amount equal to \$1.25 for each pound of weight in the shipment, whichever is greater.

The shipment will move subject to the rules and conditions of the carrier's tariff. Shipper hereby releases the entire shipment to a value not exceeding

§ (To be completed by person signing below)

Notice: The shipper signing this contract must insert in the space above in his own handwriting either his declaration of the actual value of the shipment or the words 60 cents per pound per article. Otherwise the shipment will be deemed released to a maximum value equal to \$1.25 times the weight of the shipment in pounds.

(Shipper's Signature)

Date

C. CHARGES FOR VALUATION

When the shipper declares a lump sum value for the entire shipment on hourly or weight distance moves, an additional valuation charge of \$.50 cents for each \$100.00 of declared value or fraction thereof will apply; i.e., \$2,500.00 declared value = \$12.50 valuation charge.

Notice: Rates or charges herein based on released value have been authorized by the Commissioner of Transportation, State of New York, in RELEASED RATES ORDER DOT-NY-NO. M-44 of November 13, 1973 subject to complaint or suspension.

RULE 5 SERVICING SPECIAL ARTICLES

Except as otherwise specifically provided in this tariff, or as amended, the services covered by this tariff do not include the handling, loading or unloading of any single article weighing 1,000 pounds or more. The extra handling, loading or unloading in every instance must be provided by the shipper or, if the carrier has additional personnel and equipment available, such extra service upon request of the shipper may be provided by the carrier at charges shown in Section 1, Item 20.

When necessary, such articles must be securely braced and blocked, and when such bracing or blocking require material not forming part of the regular equipment of the vehicle, or extra labor, such material and labor must be furnished by and at the expense of the shipper.

RULE 6 COMPUTATION OF TIME (A) AND TRAVEL TIME (B)

A. **Hourly Moving Rates** - Rates named herein shall be computed from the time the van arrives at shipper's home or place of business and end when shipment has been delivered at destination. Charges shall be computed by multiplying the hourly rate by the time involved. Fractions of an hour will be disposed of as follows: Where the time involved is fifteen minutes or less, the charge shall be for one-quarter of an hour.

When in excess of fifteen minutes but not more than thirty minutes, the charge shall be for one-half hour. When in excess of thirty minutes but not more than forty-five minutes, the charge shall be for three-quarters of an hour. When in excess of forty-five minutes, the charge shall be for one hour.

B. **Travel Time** - In addition the time shown below shall be added to cover travel time once from mover's warehouse or terminal to point of origin and again from point of destination back to mover's terminal.

		Example	
Miles Over		Not Over	Travel Time
0	-	5	0
5	-	10	0.5 Hours
10	_	20	0.75 Hours

Declared Additional Travel Time Rates

Miles Over Not Over Travel Time

-

_

Travel time from destination back to warehouse or terminal as provided for herein will not apply on shipments destined to mover's warehouse for storage-in-transit or permanent storage.

If more than one vehicle is required or if the removal requires more than one day, travel time shall apply separately for all men and each vehicle for each day.

Travel time does not apply on shipments transported under weight distance transportation rates (Section 3).

RULE 7 <u>INSPECTION OF ARTICLES</u>

When the carrier or his agent deems it necessary to inspect the contents of a package, the carrier shall make or cause such inspection to be made, or require other sufficient evidence to determine the actual character of the property.

RULE 8 ARTICLES LIABLE TO CAUSE DAMAGE

The carrier will not accept for shipment property liable to damage equipment or other property. The carrier will not accept for shipment articles which cannot be taken from the premises without damage to the article or the premises.

RULE 9 PERISHABLE ARTICLES OR ARTICLES OF EXTRAORDINARY VALUE NOT ACCEPTED

Unless otherwise provided, the following property will not be accepted for shipment: Bank bills, coin or currency, deeds, notes, drafts or valuable papers of any kind, jewelry, postage stamps, stamp collections, revenue stamps, letters or packets of letters, precious stones, or articles manufactured therefrom or perishable articles. Should such articles come into the possession of the carrier without his knowledge, responsibility for safe delivery will not be assumed.

RULE 10 <u>DEFINITION OF A SHIPMENT</u>

The term "shipment" as referred to in this tariff, means household goods "HHG" received from one shipper, at one point and at one time, for delivery to one consignee at one designation, and covered by one bill of lading. The bill of lading may, however, also specify the name of a person (other than consignee) to be notified upon arrival of shipment at destination.

Household Goods "HHG" of two or more families or establishments, located at different addresses, will not be accepted for transportation as a single shipment, but shall be handled from each address as a separate shipment under separate freight bills.

RULE 11 <u>CLAIMS</u>

- A. Any claim for loss, damage or overcharge shall be in writing and shall be accompanied by original paid bill for transportation and original bill of lading, if not previously surrendered to carrier. Carrier may require a certified or sworn statement of claim.
- B. Carrier should be immediately notified of all claims for concealed damage and shall be given reasonable opportunity to inspect for alleged concealed damage in original package, and packing materials.
- C. The carrier's liability shall not exceed the cost of repairing or replacing the property lost or damaged, with materials of like kind and quality, not exceeding the actual cash value of the property at time and place of loss, with due allowance for depreciation or deterioration howsoever caused, but in no event to exceed the released value declared by the shipper in accordance with Department of Transportation released rates order D.O.T. NY No. M-44. (See Rules 3 & 4).
- D. The carrier's liability with regard to sets or matched pieces shall be limited to repair or replacement of the lost or damaged piece or pieces only, and shall not extend to repair, replacement or recovering of the entire set, but in no event to exceed the released value declared by the shipper in accordance with Department of Transportation released rates order D.O.T. N.Y. No. 44. (See Rules 3 & 4).

RULE 12 INCOMPLETE DELIVERY

When a shipment is tendered for delivery at destination address and it is physically impossible to complete delivery "directly from transporting vehicle" due to inaccessibility of the building, its structure or the nature of an article or articles included in the shipment, the carrier may store the shipment or any part thereof on the vehicle or place the shipment or any part thereof not reasonably possible to deliver, in storage at the nearest available warehouse of the carrier, or a commercial warehouse, to the order and expense of the shipper, owner, or consignee of the goods. When the shipment or any part thereof is stored in a commercial warehouse, liability of the carrier ceases upon delivery to the warehouse, and when stored in the carrier's warehouse or that of the carrier's agent, liability after the delivery to the warehouse shall be that of a warehouseman and not a common carrier. All accrued charges shall be due and payable upon delivery of the shipment or any part thereof to the warehouse. Later delivery to a final destination shall constitute a new shipment.

RULE 13 BREAKABLE ARTICLES

If notified by the carrier that articles are improperly packed, crated or boxed and by reason thereof the contents are most susceptible to damage, the shipper may arrange to have such articles properly packed by the carrier at the charges shown in Section I - Additional or Accessorial Charges- or the articles will not be transported by the carrier.

RULE 14 ACCEPTANCE OF SHIPMENT BY REPRESENTATIVE OF SHIPPER

Acceptance of shipment at destination by a representative of the shipper or consignee, such as a maid, building superintendent or employee of the shipper or consignee, shall be considered to constitute acceptance of the shipment by the shipper or consignee.

RULE 15 PARKING CHARGES, PARKING TICKETS

- A. Charges for parking during the course of the loading or unloading of the carrier's truck are authorized if no other means exists for the carrier to park without a fee. Such parking fees may be advanced by the carrier and charged to the shipper/consignee. Disclosure of parking fees must be made on the Non-Binding Estimate and Order for Service.
- B. Parking ticket charges are not authorized to be charged to the shipper or consignee.

RULE 16 TOLL OR FERRY CHARGES

- A. When shipper requests routing of a shipment involving use of a toll bridge, toll road, ferry or tunnel, or when no other practical route is available for carrier's use, carrier may advance the necessary toll or ferry charges and shall charge the shipper for the amount advanced.
- B. If such routing is made on request of the shipper, the following clause shall be placed on the face of the bill of lading:

"SHIPPER REQUESTS ROUTING VIA (Place applicable routing here) AND UNDERTAKES TO REIMBURSE CARRIER FOR ALL NECESSARY TOLL OR FERRY CHARGES ADVANCED BY CARRIER."

(Shipper's	Signature)

C. In the absence of specific routing by the shipper, the carrier shall use the most direct route from point of origin to point of destination except that when two routes are available of approximately equal distance, the carrier shall use the route which shall provide the lowest total charge to the shipper.

RULE 17 <u>LEGAL HOLIDAYS</u>

Check all holidays that apply and add any additional holidays to the right

List of Legal Holidays - for rates see Item 200 Christmas Day Thanksgiving Day New Year's Day Independence Day (July 4) Memorial Day Labor Day

RULE 18 INSURANCE

If requested by the shipper, the carrier shall procure an insurance policy covering the loss or damage to a shipment or articles in a shipment, of household goods. Provided, however, that the shipper is issued a policy or other appropriate evidence of insurance purchased and a copy thereof is furnished to the shipper prior to the time of the shipment. Such policy or evidence of insurance shall include (1) the stated value of the shipment, (2) the cost of the insurance, (3) if and what dollar deductible applies, (4) name, address and telephone number of the insurance company, (5) the type of insurance, i.e., full replacement value, depreciated or whatever.

The cost of such insurance may be advanced by the carrier and billed to the shipper.

RULE 19 DETERMINATION OF MILEAGE

Mileage shall be the distance from point of origin to point of destination via the shortest available regularly traveled highway route and shall be compiled from distances shown in standard New York State road maps.

From or to points where no mileage is shown, apply mileage from or to the next more distant point where mileage is shown.

From or to points where mileage cannot be obtained as provided above, apply mileage scale for such portion of route where mileage cannot otherwise be obtained.

Where consignor or consignee, for any reason, requests carrier to travel via a longer route than would otherwise be used, the mileage via such longer route will apply. Consignor or consignee shall endorse such request in writing on shipping documents.

RULE 20 PAYMENT OF CHARGES - RELEASE OF SHIPMENT

The carrier will deliver and relinquish possession of property transported by it when the maximum amount required to be paid, as shown on the Order for Service, for a shipment has been paid in cash, money order or certified check, except where other satisfactory arrangements have been made between the carrier and the shipper, in accordance with rules and regulations prescribed by the Department of Transportation. Additional tariff charges due, as shown on the Bill of Lading for the move, must be submitted to the carrier within 15 days of receipt of the Bill of Lading.

RULE 21 <u>DEPOSITS/ REFUNDS</u>
[] I wish to employ the deposit/refund rule.
[] I do not wish to employ the deposit/refund rule at this time.
A deposit of (\$ or % of the estimate not to exceed 25% of the estimate) is required by the carrier to reserve a specific moving date. The deposit will be applied to reduce the final moving charges.
At the time the deposit is given to the carrier, the carrier must give to the shipper a copy of RULE 21 stating the amount of the deposit. The carrier must also provide the shipper with a shipper and carrier signed Order For Service if a tariff rated move or, if a Written Binding Estimate(WBE), a copy of the WBE contract stating the amount of the deposit.
The deposit will be refunded if the shipper cancels the move with more than 24 hours notice of the scheduled move.
RULE 22 ACCEPTANCE OF CREDIT CARDS
a) Credit cards will be accepted by the carrier for payment of the moving charges.
b) Carrier participates in the following credit card plans:
c) Payment by credit card shall be considered the same as payment by cash, certified check or money order.
A credit card surcharge of \$ will be applied to all shipments
Credit Cards will not be accepted.

RUI	LE 23	WRITTEN BINDING ESTIMATES - Check the appropriate box.			
[] See	[] I wish to offer Written Binding Estimates as an alternative to my hourly rates and charges. See Section 4 Tariff Guidelines for Written Binding Estimates.				
[] char	[] I do not wish to offer Written Binding Estimates as an alternative to my hourly rates and charges at this time.				
RUI	LE 24	WEIGHT DISTANCE RATES			
		WEIGHT DISTANCE RATES ropriate box.			
	ck the app	 -			

RULE 25 PACKING SUPPLIES AND/OR EQUIPMENT TO PROTECT HOUSEHOLD GOODS

The policy is that a carrier's transportation rates cover the expenses to protect goods during a move.

Charges for paper padding, cloth padding, bubble wrap, tape, and other similar items are not allowed unless specifically requested by the shipper and the shipper authorizes this in writing on the Bill of Lading. The shipper must specifically and separately sign for the additional supplies and/or equipment used. If the request is made by the shipper prior to the actual move, the supplies and/or equipment requested and the shipper signature, must appear on the written estimate (if provided), and the order for service, in the same manner as prescribed for the bill of lading.

Carrier is responsible for the proper packing and protection in transit, of all household goods tendered to them. Refusal by a shipper to pay for additional materials over and above the transportation and packing charges does not relieve the carrier of its responsibility, nor limit its liability, for any damages incurred.

Charges for packing supplies and/or equipment to protect household goods will be provided in accordance with Item 16, Additional or Accessorial Charges of this tariff on a non-preferential basis to all shippers.

NOTE: On December 7, 1994, in Case 30181, the Commissioner of Transportation, State of New York, established policy concerning tariff charges on packing supplies and/or supplies or equipment used to protect residential household goods.

PARTICLE BOARD/ ENGINEERED WOOD

RULE 26 PARTICLE BOARD AND/OR ENGINEERED WOOD FURNITURE, COMMONLY KNOWN AS PRESS BOARD

Furniture manufactured from press board is designed to be shipped unassembled. It is not built to withstand the normal stresses of a move as an assembled unit. Chips and/or dents are not usually repairable. Surface impressions can be made on this type of furniture when writing on a single sheet of paper. Assembly instructions frequently suggest that connecting hardware pieces be glued in place. This does not significantly improve the structural integrity of the pieces, but does make disassembly impossible without creating substantial, un-repairable damage. Because of these problems, the shipper must select one of the following options: Option 1, 2 or 3 or the carrier will not transport press board furniture.

NOTE:	The shipper's selection of one of these options must be attached to all copies of the Order for Service or Written Binding Estimate contract, including the copy given to the shipper.		
[] Option	1 I choose to disassemble all press board furniture prior to move. I assume al responsibility for damage to the press board furniture which may occur during the disassembly of the furniture.		
[] Option	n 2 I have engaged the services of another individual or company to disassemble all press board furniture prior to more. I assume all responsibility for damage which may occur to the press board furniture during the disassembly of the unit.		
[] Option	I am tendering furniture constructed of press board fully assembled as par of our move. I understand that any claim for damage to the press board furniture may be denied due to inherent vice, based upon the fact that fully assembled press board furniture is inherently susceptible to damage as outlined above.		
Shipper, owne	r or consignee must select Option 1, 2, or 3 by checking option above.		
SHIPPER, O	WNER OR CONSIGNEE SIGNATURE		
DATE:	<u>.</u>		

CARRIER: Attach a shipper signed and dated copy to your shipping documents. Retain for your records.

SECTION I - ADDITIONAL OR ACCESSORIAL CHARGES

APPLICATION

Except as otherwise specifically provided, rates or charges named in this Section apply to all points and areas, and are in addition to transportation rates and all other lawful charges named in this tariff, as amended. Rates named are in dollars and cents.

ITEM NO. 10 SALE OF CONTAINERS

(Example)

		CONTAINER	CONTAINER
CONTAINER	SIZE	CHARGE	CHARGE
		(See Note 1)	(See Note 2)
BOOK BOX	17"x12.5"x12.5"	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.50
LINEN BOX (Small)	18"x16"x18"	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.50
LINEN BOX (Large)	24"x18"x18"	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.50
CHINA BOX	18"x18"x28"	\$7.00	\$ 9.00
PICTURE BOX (Small)	36"x3"x36"	\$7.00	\$9.00
PICTURE BOX (Large)	40"x3"x36"	\$8.00	\$10.00
BOX #3222	36"x3"x30"	\$6.00	\$6.50
WARDROBE BOX	23"x24"x47"	\$15.00	\$16.00
MATTRESS COVER	Twin	\$5.00	\$6.00
MATTRESS COVER	Full	\$6.00	\$7.00
MATTRESS COVER	Queen	\$7.00	\$8.00
MATTRESS COVER	King	\$8.00	\$9.00

NOTE 1 - Container Charge includes ONLY the container and applies when <u>NO PACKING SERVICES ARE PROVIDED BY CARRIER.</u>

NOTE 2 - Container charge includes the container *and* packing materials and applies when PACKING SERVICES ARE PROVIDED BY CARRIER.

NOTE 3 - Packing and unpacking services will be provided by the carrier at the hourly rate per man-hour shown in ITEM 200.

Each

\$8.50

ITEM 15 DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE PER RATE (Example) LOAN OF CONTAINERS, without performance of of packing or unpacking, services: DRUM, DISH-PACK (Drum, dish-pack, barrel or other specially designed containers, of not less than 5 cu. ft. capacity, for use in packing glassware, chinaware, brick-a-brac, table lamps or similar fragile articles) (Note). Each \$7.50 Each \$5.00 **BOXES AND CARTONS** Not over 3 cu. ft. Each \$1.00 Over 3 but not over 5 cu. ft. Each \$2.00 Over 5 but not over 10 cu. ft. Each \$3.00 WARDROBE CARTONS

Not less than 10 cu. ft.

NOTE: Subject to the availability of barrels, new or used barrels will be provided at the shipper's option.

ITEM 16

SALE OF PACKING SUPPLIES AND/OR SUPPLIES OF EQUIPMENT USED TO PROTECT HOUSEHOLD GOODS

The sale of packing supplies is separate from the transportation rates published in this tariff and must be specifically requested in writing by the shipper in accordance with Rule 25.

Below is a list of charges for offered packing supplies/and or equipment authorized in this tariff.

SUPPLY	DESCRIPTION (including size, length, etc.)	PER	CHARGE

ITEM 20 SERVICING SPECIAL ARTICLES (ie. Pianos, safes, etc.):

Supply of special equipment including covers, supports, pads, dollies, tools and/or boards or ramps required to handle special articles will be in accordance with Rule 5.

Not applicable when hoisting and lowering services are performed by an outside company.

Example: <u>Item</u> <u>Cost</u>

Piano \$50.00

Item: Cost:

SECTION 2

HOURLY CHARGES

APPLICATION: Rates or charges named are in dollars and cents and are in addition to all other lawful charges named in this tariff.

Overtime rates stated for each additional man-hour will apply during the time periods stated.

ITEM 200 HOURLY TRANSPORTATION RATES

Rates do not include Additional or Accessorial Services; Rates apply on Residential Shipments.

Rates and charges shown below apply on to points shown in Rule 1 (application of Tartis miles or less.	-	•
All shipments	Van Charge	
	Chauffeur	Additional Man
Monday through Friday between		
8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. except Saturday, Sunday or legal holidays (Rule 15)		
Monday through Friday before 8:00 A.M. or after 5:00 P.M., and all day Saturday, Sunday or legal holidays (Rule 15)		

LABOR CHARGES

The applicable regular time rate per additional man-hour shown herein will apply for additional or accessorial services which are not otherwise stated in this tariff.

For Valuation Charges on Hourly Moves See Rule 4.

SECTION 3

<u>ITEM 300 - WEIGHT DISTANCE TRANSPORTATION RATES</u>

In Dollars and Cents Per 100 Pounds

The break point indicates when the charges are cheaper for the use of the lower rate stated at the next higher minimum weight column. Rates apply when distance between origin and destination exceeds miles.

Insert chart

(Example)

(Example)														
	SHIPMENTS WEIGHING POUNDS													
Miles	500 to 999	Break Point	1000 to 1999	Break Point	2000 to 3999	Break Point	4000 to 7999	Break Point	8000 to 11999	Break Point	12000 to 15000	Break Point	16000 and over	
41-50 51-60 61-70 71-80 81-90 91-100	79.85 81.70 82.15 83.05 84.05 84.80	689 683 688 687 685 686	55.00 55.75 56.50 57.05 57.50 58.10	1642 1631 1624 1625 1635 1627	45.15 45.45 45.85 46.35 47.00 47.25	3340 3371 3358 3345 3341 3353	71 38.30 684 58 38.50 694 45 38.75 695 41 39.25 701		32.40 32.75 33.40 33.70 34.40 34.45	10686 10773 10707 10701 10553 10625	28.85 29.40 29.80 30.05 30.25 30.50	15223 15192 15464 15362 15498 15423	27.45 27.80 28.80 28.85 29.30 29.40	
101-110 111-120 121-130 131-140 141-150	85.30 86.10 86.85 87.30 88.00	687 686 685 687 684	58.60 59.05 59.45 59.95 60.15	1618 47.40 1619 47.80 1627 48.35 1627 48.75 1641 49.35		3384 3394 3409 3393 3433	40.10 40.55 41.20 41.35 42.35	6953 6965 6942 6994 6877	34.85 35.30 35.75 36.15 36.40	10606 10539 10574 10507 10484	30.80 31.00 31.50 31.65 31.80	15481 15510 15366 15419 15397 15305 15507 15461 15463 15489 15426 15361 14925 14845 14765	29.80 30.05 30.25 30.50 30.60	
151-160 161-170 171-180 181-190 191-200	89.00 89.65 90.65 91.15 91.85	683 684 685 685 687	60.70 61.30 62.05 62.40 63.05	1633 1635 1630 1632 1626	50.10 50.55 32 50.90		42.80 42.85 43.35 43.45 43.55	6870 6927 6949 6951 5953	36.75 37.10 37.65 37.75 37.85	10515 10580 10545 10411 10415	32.20 32.40 32.60 32.75 32.85		30.80 31.40 31.50 31.65 31.80	
201-220 221-240 241-260 261-281 281-300	92.75 98.70 94.25 95.05 96.25	685 686 690 690 686	63.45 64.20 64.95 65.50 66.00	1622 1628 1610 1622 1608	51.45 52.25 52.30 52.65 53.05	3421 3373 3381 3366 3360	44.00 6964 44.05 6993 44.20 6996 44.30 6998 44.55 6977		38.30 38.50 38.65 38.75 38.85	10465 10520 10852 10932 10997	33.40 33.75 34.95 35.30 35.60		32.20 32.40 32.60 32.75 32.85	
301-320 321-340 341-360 361-380 381-400	96.80 97.55 98.00 98.95 99.20	688 690 697 693 698	66.55 67.30 68.25 68.55 69.20	1602 1590 1573 1569 1557	602 53.30 590 53.50 573 53.65 569 53.75		44.90 45.00 45.15 45.25 45.45	6994 7023 7016 7055 7059	39.25 39.50 39.60 39.90 40.10	10961 11104 11243 11324 11462	35.85 36.55 37.10 37.65 38.30	15108 15256 15289 15363 15353	33.85 34.85 35.45 36.15 36.75	
401-420 421-440 441-460 461-480 481-500	100.00 100.60 100.80 101.60 101.85	695 696 699 697 696	69.45 70.00 70.45 70.75 70.85	1554 1545 1539 1540 1542	53.95 54.05 54.20 54.45 54.60	3378 3383 3388 3380 3381	45.55 45.70 45.90 46.00 46.15	7157 7230 7364 7401 7428	40.75 41.30 42.25 42.55 42.85	11412 11507 11603 11620 11566	38.75 39.60 40.85 41.20 41.30	15546 15455 15256 15496 15574	37.65 38.25 38.95 39.90 40.20	

SECTION 4

BINDING ESTIMATES

NOTICE

TARIFF GUIDELINES FOR WRITTEN BINDING ESTIMATES BY HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIERS

On December 17, 1987 in Case 30181, the Department established policy and procedures for household goods carriers to offer shippers a written binding estimate in lieu of the carrier's published tariff rate on residential moves.

The policy is that carriers who elect to provide written binding estimates must have the guidelines for written binding estimates included in their tariff. Written binding estimates may be offered to all shippers on a non-preferential basis as an alternative to a carrier's published tariff rates and charges and must be provided in accordance with the following guidelines:

- 1. Binding estimates shall be in writing, signed, and dated by both the carrier and shipper.
- 2. The written binding estimate shall be based on a physical inspection of the items to be moved.
- 3. The written binding estimate form shall contain at least, the following information:
 - a. The mover's name, NYSDOT T#, address and telephone number.
 - b. The shipper's name, address and telephone number at origin and destination and the physical conditions of the origin and destination facilities pertaining to elevators, stair carries, long haul carry, etc.
 - c. The duration of the estimate (a minimum of 30 days is required).
 - d. A list of all services specifically to be performed and covered by the binding estimate.
 - e. A detailed tally sheet including the cubic feet of all items to be moved and covered by the binding estimate.
 - f. The value of the shipment agreed to in writing by the shipper and carrier.
 - g. A statement to the effect that the shipper accepts valuation at \$5000.00 or that insurance is ordered, (See Options 1 and 2 on WBE contract). The cost of the \$5000.00 valuation must be shown. If shipper rejects the \$5000.00 valuation and elects to increase or decrease the amount of valuation declared, shipper must indicate the amount of valuation declared in their own handwriting. The cost per \$100.00 of declared valuation must be shown. (See Option 2). If shipper orders insurance in lieu of valuation, the binding estimate must state the amount of insurance coverage, type of insurance coverage, (i.e., full replacement, depreciated value, or other), and whether or not any deductible clause applies. (See Option 2). Carriers not complying with this provision will be liable for the full replacement value of the individual items in a shipment. If shipper rejects the valuation or insurance provisions the shipment will be accepted at \$.60 (cents) per

- pound for each article in the shipment that is either lost or damaged. (See Option 3).
- h. The total estimate in dollars and cents for all transportation charges and services as agreed to in writing by the carrier and shipper.
- i. An hourly rate to be assessed at origin or destination for any additional labor services that are not named on the estimate and subsequently requested by the shipper.
- j. The written binding estimate will not cover delays caused by any impediments to the move which are not caused by the mover.
- k. Variances from the estimate will be resolved by rules published in the tariff.

Variances from Estimate

- a. If at the time of the move the actual quantity of goods to be moved (based on the tally sheet) is within a range of ten percent for household goods as defined in Paragraph (a) of subdivision Fifteen of Section Two of the Transportation Law, of the quantity shown on the estimate (plus or minus), the goods will be transported at the agreed upon dollar amount of the estimate.
- b. If at the time of the move the actual quantity (in cubic feet or constructive weight) of the goods to be moved varies by more than ten percent, for household goods as defined in Paragraph (a) of subdivision Fifteen of Section Two of the Transportation Law, of the quantity shown on the estimate, the binding estimate may be adjusted accordingly, the carrier may submit an entirely new written binding estimate, or carrier may choose to move shipment at full tariff rates.
- c. If at the time of the move the shipper requests additional labor services from the carrier that are not listed on the original binding estimate, an adjustment may be made by the carrier to the binding estimate to reflect the hourly labor rate for additional services as specified in the estimate (see 3i).
- d. If at the time of the move the shipper requests additional accessorial services that are not labor related and that are not listed on the original binding estimate, an adjustment may be made by the carrier to the binding estimate to reflect the carrier's published tariff rate in effect at the time of the move for such accessorial service.

Liability for Loss and Damage

The carrier's liability when performing a transportation movement under a written binding estimate must be explicitly stated on the written binding estimate. The carrier may accept shipments for transportation under one of the following three options:

Option One - Every shipment will automatically be accepted at a value of \$5,000.00. Shipper must indicate acceptance or rejection of the \$5,000.00 by signing or initialing the written binding estimate.

Option Two - Shipper may indicate in his/her handwriting on the written binding estimate a value above or below the \$5,000.00 figure specified in Option One above. Shipper must sign or initial the valuation figure. Shippers ordering insurance (See **) in lieu of valuation must state the amount of coverage ordered in their own handwriting and sign or initial amount. Option Three - If the shipper rejects the \$5,000.00 valuation, shipment will be accepted at a value of 60 cents, per pound, for each article in the shipment that is either lost of damaged.

In the case of Options One and Two, above, the following provisions apply:

- a. Charges for the valuation, if any, must be specified on the written binding estimate.
- b. Shipper must indicate the value of the entire shipment.
- c. If the actual value of the entire shipment exceeds that specified as the value in Options One and Two above, ** if insurance selected, the shipper must be advised that coinsurance applies.
- d. The carrier shall procure an insurance policy covering the loss to the shipper prior to the time of the shipment. Failure to issue a policy or other evidence of insurance will subject a carrier to full liability to any loss or damage to articles caused by the carrier.

<u>Disputes as to Charges</u> - Whenever a dispute arises over variances between the actual quantity of goods moved or the actual services performed and the written binding estimate given by a carrier, such carrier must relinquish possession of the entire shipment upon payment of the amount of the written binding estimate plus 10 percent thereof, and the carrier shall defer payment of any remainder for a period of at lease 15 days following delivery, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays.

SECTION 5

Item 500	OVERNIGHT STORAGE ON CARRIER'S VEHICLE										
	There shall be a charge of \$per day if the shipper requires overnight storage on carrier's vehicle.										
Item 510	STORAGE IN TRANSIT										
	If carrier owns the warehouse the charge for storage in transit is per 100 lbs. per 30 day period or fraction thereof. If a public warehouse (not owned by carrier) is used the shipment shall be considered placed in permanent storage. STORAGE IN TRANSIT WILL BE FOR A MAXIMUM OF DAYS.										
Item 525	WAREHOUSE HANDLING										
	Warehouse Handling in: per 100 lbs. Warehouse Handling out: per 100 lbs.										

NOTICE

TARIFF GUIDELINES FOR PACKING SUPPLIES AND/OR SUPPLIES OF EQUIPMENT USED TO PROTECT RESIDENTIAL HOUSEHOLD GOODS

On December 7, 1994, in Case 30181, the Department established policy concerning tariff charges on packing supplies and/or supplies or equipment used to protect residential household goods. The policy is that a carrier's transportation rates cover the expenses to protect the goods during the move. Charges for paper padding, cloth padding, bubble wrap, tape, and other similar items are not allowed on residential shipments of household goods unless specifically requested by the shipper.

Tariffs submitted violating this policy will not be accepted for filing. Any charges contained in tariffs on file with the Department violating this policy are null and void. Household goods carriers may not apply these charges to any residential moves unless the shipper requests the additional packing supplies and/or supplies or equipment to protect their household goods, on the bill of lading. The request must be in writing and the shipper must specifically and separately sign for the additional supplies and/or equipment used. If the request is made by the shipper prior to the actual move, the supplies and/or equipment requested and the shipper signature, must appear on the written estimate (if provided), and the order for service, in the same manner as prescribed for the bill of lading. The tariff charge for packing includes the labor and materials needed to properly pack the shipper's goods. The carrier may not charge for tape, newspaper print, styrofoam popcorn, bubble wrap or similar items in addition to the packing charges on residential shipments without shipper authorization.

Carriers are allowed to publish tariff items for padding, bubble wrap, styrofoam popcorn packing containers, newspaper print, tape, masonite and similar materials, but these charges may only apply when the shipper specifically requests their use or they are to be used and retained by the shipper. All tariffs must include this restriction in application, when charges for these supplies and/or supplies or equipment are published.

Carriers are responsible for the proper packing and protection in transit, of all household goods tendered to them. Refusal by a shipper to pay for additional materials over and above the transportation and packing charges does not relieve the carrier of its responsibility, nor limit its liability, for any damages incurred.

Vehicle Identification or Unified Carrier Registration Requirement

Before beginning operations within New York State, if you are an 'intrastate only' carrier, you must identify the number of vehicles operating and purchase vehicle identification receipts for each vehicle. The fee per vehicle is \$10. This receipt must be carried in the vehicle at all times when you are using the vehicle.

As a new applicant, use form MC121. Should you acquire additional vehicles, use form MC161 labeled "Supplemental" to purchase more receipts. These applications follow this page. Completed applications with your check or money order should be sent to the address printed at the bottom of the form.

Receipts must be purchased annually and are effective from January 1 through December 31 each year. Renewal applications are mailed in late September for the next calendar year.

If your USDOT number identifies you as an interstate carrier, in lieu of registering for Vehicle Identification cab cards, you must register for Unified Carrier Registration (UCR).

You can register and pay the fee for UCR online at www.ucr.gov.

This is also a yearly requirement, with the fee based on the number of commercial motor vehicles you operate.

APPLICATION FOR VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION FOR MOTOR CARRIERS, WHO OPERATE SOLELY IN NEW YORK STATE

**IF YOU CROSS STATE LINES AT ANY TIME FOR BUSINESS PURPOSES OR HAVE AN MC NUMBER, PLEASE CALL US AT (518) 457-6512 SO THAT WE MAY REGISTER YOUR BUSINESS IN THE APPROPRIATE REGISTRATION PROGRAM.

IF YOU OPERATE SOLELY WITHIN NEW YORK STATE PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM AND RETURN IT WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO THE ADDRESS BELOW BY DECEMBER 31.

USDOT#	**MC#	(SEE ABOVE ST	CATEMENT)
NYSDOT #			
Carrier Name			
Phone ()			
Street			
City		State	Zip
Mailing address if diffe	rent from above:		
Street			
City		State	Zip
I am applying for vehicle	e identification receipt(s) for vehic	le(s) we intend to operate within New	York State.
The applicant is only op	erating under New York State intra	astate authority and requests receipt(s)	for:
1	Jumber of vehicles X	\$10.00 each = \$	
The applicant shall not k pursuant to this application		or organization to possess identification	on receipts issued
correct and that I am (Federal penalties, max	authorized to execute and file tlimum of \$20,000 or imprisonme	o hereby certify that the above infense document as, or on behalf of, ent for 5 years, or both, 18 USC 1 authority, or both, 17 NYCRR 145)	the above applicant. 001; State penalties,
(Signa	ture)	(Title)	

Complete and mail this application along with your payment to:

New York State Department of Transportation OMSS/Vehicle Identification Unit 50 Wolf Road - POD 5-3 Albany, NY 12232

<u>SUPPLEMENTAL</u> APPLICATION FOR VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION FOR MOTOR CARRIERS, WHO OPERATE SOLELY IN NEW YORK STATE

**IF YOU CROSS STATE LINES AT ANY TIME FOR BUSINESS PURPOSES OR HAVE AN MC NUMBER, PLEASE CALL US AT (518) 457-6512 SO THAT WE MAY REGISTER YOUR BUSINESS IN THE APPROPRIATE REGISTRATION PROGRAM.

IF YOU OPERATE SOLELY WITHIN NEW YORK STATE PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM AND RETURN IT WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO THE ADDRESS BELOW BY DECEMBER 31.

USDOT #	**MC#	(SEE ABOVE	E STATEMENT)
NYSDOT#			
Carrier Name			_
Phone ()			
City		State	Zip
Mailing address ij	f different from above:		
Street			
I am applying for v	vehicle identification receipt(s) for vehicle(s) w	e intend to operate within Ne	w York State.
The applicant is or	nly operating under New York State intrastate a	authority and requests receipt(s	s) for:
	Number of vehicles X \$10.0	0 each = \$	
The applicant shall pursuant to this app	not knowingly permit any other person or orga plication.	nization to possess identificat	ion receipts issued
correct and that I (Federal penalties,	d, under penalty for false statement do here am authorized to execute and file this do, maximum of \$20,000 or imprisonment for or suspension/revocation of operating authorized	cument as, or on behalf of, 5 years, or both, 18 USC	the above applicant. 1001; State penalties,
((Signature)	(Title)	

Complete and mail this application along with your payment to:

New York State Department of Transportation OMSS/Vehicle Identification Unit 50 Wolf Road - POD 5-3 Albany, NY 12232

- •HOURLY RATED MOVES (ALL NEW YORK INTRASTATE MOVERS MUST PROVIDE HOURLY RATED MOVES) require 2 forms (Non-Binding Estimate/Order for Service and Uniform Household Goods Bill of Lading)
 - o **Non-Binding Estimate/Order for Service** –This form must be completed before the start of the move. Mover must fill out this form **completely** and customer (shipper) must fill out valuation portion (left side of form). It must be signed by customer (shipper) and the mover's representative. Mover must give the customer a copy at the time this form is signed.
 - o **Bill of Lading** Mover must fill out this form **completely** with the following information:
 - ✓ Customer (shipper) name, address, pick up date, delivery date, start time, number of vans, number of workers, and price per hour. The price per hour must be filled in before the move begins.
 - ✓ Mover must ask customer (shipper) to fill in and sign the valuation section **before the move begins.** Mover signs at the bottom left of the form.
 - ✓ If mover provides packing, record containers used.
 - ✓ At the end of the move, mover enters total charges, and shipper must sign delivery acknowledgment at bottom right of form.
 - ✓ Mover gives copy of form to customer (shipper).

- WRITTEN BINDING ESTIMATE MOVES (OPTIONAL FOR MOVERS TO OFFER) require 2 forms (Inventory Sheet and Written Binding Estimate) to be completed **BEFORE THE MOVE BEGINS.**
 - Inventory Sheet This form must be completed for all written binding moves. A physical inspection of the goods to be moved must be done and this inventory sheet is prepared. It must be filled out completely and signed by customer (shipper) and mover.
 - Written Binding Estimate Mover must fill out this form completely with the following information before the move takes place:
 - ✓ Customer (shipper) name, address, phone number
 - ✓ Origin and destination
 - ✓ Physical conditions of both origin and destination facilities (identify elevators, stair carries, long haul carry, etc.)
 - ✓ A list of **all** services to be performed and covered by the estimate (i.e., move a piano)
 - ✓ Each item on the form **must be** checked either as a service requested or a service not requested, or at destination conditions could be unknown.
 - ✓ Total estimate in dollars and cents for **all** charges and services agreed to by the mover and customer (shipper)
 - ✓ Customer (shipper) must read the valuation options and show acceptance or rejection by initialing one of the options on the form
 - ✓ How long the estimate is good for (a minimum of 30 days is required)
 - ✓ The other side of the form must be completed to assess charges for any additional labor services not named on the face of the estimate and subsequently requested by the shipper at the origin or destination. The mover must indicate the hourly rate published in the tariff that will be used to determine the charge.
 - ✓ Both the customer (shipper) and the mover's representative must sign and date the form.

When both the inventory sheet and written binding estimate forms are completed, mover's representative gives copies to the customer (shipper) along with a copy of the "Summary of Information for Shippers of Household Goods" booklet.

• WEIGHT/DISTANCE RATED MOVES (OPTIONAL FOR MOVERS TO OFFER) require 3 forms -- Probable Cost of Services (weight basis), Order for Service, and Household Goods Bill of Lading (for services performed on a weight basis). The Order for Service is the same form as the form used for hourly rated moves. The other two forms: Probable Cost of Service (weight basis) and the Household Goods Bill of Lading (for services performed on a weight basis) are specific to which type of move is being done. Since most intrastate moves are

either hourly rated or written binding estimates, samples of these forms are not included. They are, however, available online for viewing.

"Summary of Information for Shippers of Household Goods" booklet must be given to each customer (shipper) at a face-to-face meeting prior to the movement of goods. This form can be downloaded from the NSYDOT website https://www.nysdot.gov/portal/page/portal/divisions/operating/osss/truck/moving

HOUSEHOLD GOODS MOVING FORMS

HOURLY BASIS MOVES

Order for Service – Milbin #913 Non-Binding Estimate (Probable Cost of Service) (hourly basis) – Milbin #911 Bill of Lading (hourly basis) – Milbin #252C

WRITTEN BINDING ESTIMATE MOVES

Inventory Sheet – Milbin #4900 Written Binding Contract Form – Milbin #S-4899

WEIGHT/DISTANCE MOVES

Order for Service – Milbin #913 Non-Binding Estimate (Probable Cost of Service) (weight basis) – Milbin #912 Bill of Lading (weight basis) – Milbin #199C

WRITTEN BINDING ESTIMATE, ORDER FOR SERVICE, BILL OF LADING CONTRACT FOR RESIDENTIAL SHIPMENTS

							ORDER NO.													
												DATE THIS ESTIMATE EXPIRES								
SHIPPER								00												
		SS																		
		ELEV																		
SH	PPE	R'S DESTINATION CONTACT _												PI	HON	IE				
PA(RE	QUES	G DATE STED				LOAI REQ	DING UEST	DATE ED				[F	PER	VEF OD	OF	ATE OR TIME REQUESTED)			
СО	NDIT	IONS AT ORIGIN						CC	ONDITIONS	AT	DES	TINA	TIOIT	N						
_																				
_																				
-																				
_																				
		aight Time rice Requested						SNR: Service Not Rec	quested							CN	OT - C			
SR	SNR	TRANSPORTATION SERVICES REQUESTED	ST	OT.]	SR	SNR	ORIGIN SERVICES REQUI	FOTED	ST	OT		CNK	SR	SNR	DESTINAT SERVICES REC	 FION	ST	OT	
					-															
		BETWEEN PRIVATE HOMES & APTS.		_				Packing Material (loan) Packing Material (delivery	w)							Unpacking Additional Labor	Men Hrs.			
					-			Packing Material (supply)	,							Piano Grand G				
		CARTAGE TO STORAGE Loose			-		+	Packing Material (Supply)								Articles Over 300 Lbs.		1	\vdash	
		Containerized			-			Additional Labor Men	Hrs.							Stair Carry	Flights			
		Contamonizod						Piano □ Grand □ Uprig	 jht							Elevator				
		CARTAGE FROM STORAGE			1			Articles Over 300 Lbs.								Excessive Distance	Ft.			
		Loose						Stair Carry Fligh	ıts							Rigging, Hoisting o	r Lowering			
		Containerized						Elevator								Extra Delivery				
								Excessive Distance	Ft.							Waiting Time	min.			
								Rigging, Hoisting or Low	ering							OTHER SERVICES ((specify)			
		STORAGE IN TRANSIT						Extra Pickup Waiting Time m	nin.											
								OTHER SERVICES (speci												
								C 111211 G 21111 G 20 (G p s s .	.57											
											-	'								
T 1-1-	-1-1	and the section of the Board of the sec	4 (-1.6	AF 0	20. 14									1181.	. Comment of the other of	antina halaw			
Ins	s snip	ment is automatically valued at, and OPTION 1 [a insure 1 (Cus				ou mu	st accept, or reject this va	aluation and	inst	irance	e cov	erag	е ру	Initia	aling one of the three	options below.			
Lac	cent t	he \$5,000 valuation and insurance				,	harge	of \$	will be asse	ssec	l Thi	s cha	rae i	s in a	addit	ion to the written bin	iding estimate cha	rae		
	oopii] (Cus				_	σ. ψ	20 0000			0	. 90 .				ang commato ona.	go.		
l re	ect th	e \$5,000 valuation and insurance c	coverage	e and	lorde	r \$ _		insurance	coverage, fo	or wh	nich a	char	ge o	f \$ _		will be ass	essed. This charge	e is ir	ad-	
ditio	n to t	he written binding estimate charge.																		
		OPTION 3 [] (Cus											_						
ı re	ect tn	e \$5,000 valuation and insurance c	coverage	e, and	i unae	erstan	d that	the shipment will be valued	at 60 cents,	per	pound	ı, per	artici	e. Fo	r this	coverage there is no	additional charge.			
								· COINSURA	NCE											
							(Appl	icable in Connection With C	Options 1 and	l 2 al	oove)									
		al value of my entire shipment is \$ _					_													
		the actual value of your shipment is al value of the shipment. Therefore,	-												ans	that the insurance or	dered is		%	
01 11	10 101	ar value of the originality friends	, your ii	ioura	100 0	0 1 01 0	go wi	The inflict to the came	pordoniago	101 0		50 01	aam	ugo.						
Тур	e of Ir	nsurance																		
Dec	luctibl	e \$			(If A	pplica	ıble)													
			_													_				
								Customer's Sig	gnature											
									1] (Charg	e [] P	repa	id [] C.O.D.				
									Written Bir (for transp	nding	Estin	nate (Charg	le I ser	vice)					
									Charge for						00)					
									TOTAL CH											
		T IN CASH OR CERTIFIED CHECK	*	EY C	RDE	R,			Prepayme	nt C	ollecte	ed By								
IRA	AVELER'S CHECK OR CASHIER'S CHECK.															BALANCE DUE				

SHIPPER MUST SIGN FORM ON REVERSE SIDE AND READ "IMPORTANT NOTICE"

Certificate No.

UNIFORM HOUSEHOLD GOODS BILL OF LADING AND FREIGHT BILL (For Transportation Services Performed on an HOURLY BASIS)

								DATE	≣			
Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs, tents and conditions of contents of packages unk throughout this contract as meaning any person coelow. It is mutually agreed, that every service to herein contained, including the conditions on back	nown) cor r corpora	nsigned an tion in pos	id d	lestined ssion of	as shown the prope	herein rtv und	, whic er the	h said co contract	mpany (th) agrees t	ne word o transp	company bei	ng understood ation indicated
SHIPPER				C	ONSIGNEE							
ADDRESS					DDRESS							
CITYSTATEI												
FLOOR ROOM ELEV.	1	WALKUP		FL	_OOR		ROOM	И	ELE'	V.	WALK	UP
Pick Up Date Time	Deliverv Da	ate					ll		Т	IME REC		
REMA						_				PM AM	Custom	er Initials
(Packing data - Instructions of	on job - or c	other informa	ation	1)						PM	Custom	er Initials
							ll					
Check if Summary of Information for Shippers of House		s given.					TOTA	AL HOUR	S			
VALUATION - HOURLY BASI			٦	TI	RANSPOR	OITAT	N SER	VICES -	HOURLY	BASIS	С	HARGE
UNLESS THE SHIPPER EXPRESSLY RELE MENT TO A VALUE OF 30 () CENTS PER PO THE CARRIER'S MAXIMUM LIABILITY DAMAGE SHALL BE EITHER THE LUMP	UND PER	RARTICLE DSS AND	,		Van(s)	M	len		ırs at \$	per h	nr	
CLARED BY THE SHIPPER OR \$2500, WHICH					Van(s)			SERVIC		—— ner h	ır	
THE SHIPMENT WILL MOVE SUBJECT TO THE TIONS OF THE CARRIER'S TARIFF. SHIPPER I										•		
THE ENTIRE SHIPMENT TO A VALUE					ime				urs at \$	per n	nr.	
\$ (TO BE COMPLETED BY PERSON SIGNING BE	LOW)			Valuatio	n (Additiona 50¢ per \$	-						
			٦	Other C	harge						I	
NOTICE: THE SHIPPER SIGNING THIS CON SERT IN THE SPACE ABOVE, IN HIS OW			Ш									
EITHER HIS DECLARATION OF THE ACTUAL SHIPMENT, OR THE WORDS "30 () cents pe			Ш		use Handlin Storage: Fro							
OTHERWISE THE SHIPMENT WILL BE DEEM			Ш	Transit (Storage. 1 To	"""		_ 10				
A LUMP SUM VALUE OF \$2500.			ᅬ	S.I.T. Va	aluation Cha	irge (Add	ditional	Liability)				
SHIPPER	DATE			\$1.00 p	er \$1000 of	declared	d value					
CONTAINER	CONTAINE	RS Loan	-	Supply		PACKIN	lG			UNPAC	KING	
	Number	Per Each		tension	Number	Per Ea		xtension	Number	Per Eac		
BARREL, dish-pack, drum, etcetera			\$				\$				\$	ъ⊣
BOXES, not over 5 cubic feet over 5 not over 8 cubic feet												ACI ACI
CARTONS: Less than 1½ cubic feet												ĺ ŶĹ
1½ cubic feet												N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
3 cubic feet 4½ cubic feet												N <u>T</u>
6 cubic feet												TOTAL CONTAINERS
6½ cubic feet												o ac
WARDROBE CARTON												TOTAL CONTAINERS PACKING AND UNPACKING
CRIB MATTRESS CARTON Mattress Carton (Not exceeding 54" x 75")												្រ •
Mattress Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75")												
MATTRESS COVER (Plastic or paper)												
CRATES AND CONTAINERS					-							
CRATES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.)												▼
	тот		\$		то	TAL	\$		тот	ΓAL	\$	\$
ALL CHARGES TO BE PAID IN CASH, MONEY ORDER BEFORE PROPERTY IS RELINQUISHED BY CARRIER		TIFIED CHE	ECK		TOTAL C			Charge 🗌		□ C.C).D. 🗆	
DEI ONE I HOI EITH IO NEELINGOISHED BY GANTILL	1.				Maximun	n Amoui	nt Req	ST CHAR uired To B	e Paid on	Delivery		
NAME					(If Probab	ole Cost	statem	ent has be RGE PLUS	en given sh	ipper, the		
ADDRESS									, Credit Exte	ended if R	Req.)	
CITY & STATE					Prepaym	ent Coll			OF 5			
ATTENTION OF					DEL 11/15	V AOICE			CE DUE			ndition
									T: Shipment were perfor		ivea in good co	ndition except as
Carrier agrees to transport the goods and effects t	endered b	y the ship	per	sub-	X	.,						
ject to the preceding terms and conditions					Rec'd for	Storage	(War	ehouse) _		Consigne	ee	
Signed CARRIER OR AUTHORIZED	ACENT				By	ouseman'	` .	Da	ate		_ Per	

MILBURN PRINTING • 800-999-6690 • www.milburnprinting.com

ORDER FOR SERVICE

Certificate No.:

MILBURN PRINTING • 800-999-6690 • www.milburnprinting.com

(Indicate whether Hourly or Weight Basis)

☐ HOURLY BASIS ☐ WEIGHT BASIS

CARRIER'S REG. NUMBER

FORM # 913

HIPPER	CONSIGNED TO			
DDRESS	ADDRESS			
LOOR ELEV. TEL.	FLOOR_			
STATE STATE	CITY			ATE
CARRIER'S DELIVERING AGENT OR INTERLINING CARRIER (IF ANY) ADDRESS				
IAME CITY	DAOMNO DATE DECUESTED			PHONE AGREED DELIVERY DATE
LOCATION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHIPMENT AT ORIGIN	PACKING DATE REQUESTED	OR PI	D PICK UP DATE ERIOD OF TIME	OR PERIOD OF TIME EARLIEST LATEST
SHIPPER'S CONTACT: Enroute Destination	SERVICES TO HOURLY BASIS:		RMED ON THIS	SHIPMENT
NAMEADDRESS	_		HT TIME	
CITY STATEPHONE	Van(s)	Men OVERTIMI	Hours at \$ E SERVICES	per hour
SHIPPER DOES NOT DOES Request Notification Charges At:	Van(s)	Men	Hours at \$	per hour
SHIPPER DOES NOT DOES Hequest Notification Charges At: NAME	Travel Time		Hours at \$	per hour
ADDRESS	WEIGHT BASIS:			
CITY STATE PHONE	_	VEIGHT	RATE PER	CWT
Check if Summary of Information for Shippers of Household				
Goods given.	Packing at Origin			
VALUATION - HOURLY BASIS	Packing Containers			
UNLESS THE SHIPPER EXPRESSLY RELEASES THE SHIPMENT TO A VALUE OF 30 CENTS PER POUND PER ARTICLE, THE CARRIER'S MAXIMUM LIABILITY FOR	Unpacking at Destination	_		
LOSS AND DAMAGE SHALL BE EITHER THE LUMP SUM VALUE DECLARED BY THE	Extra Pickup at Origin			
SHIPPER OR \$2500, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.	Extra Delivery at Destir			
THE SHIPMENT WILL MOVE SUBJECT TO THE RULES AND CONDITIONS	Piano - Organ Handling) <u> </u>		
OF THE CARRIER'S TARIFF. SHIPPER HEREBY RELEASES THE ENTIRE	Crating Services			
SHIPMENT TO A VALUE NOT EXCEEDING \$	Uncrating Services		Datas	
(To Be Completed by Person Signing Order)	Storage in Transit WAREHOUSE ADDRE			
VALUATION - WEIGHT BASIS	WANEHOUSE ADDRE	<u> </u>		
UNLESS THE SHIPPER EXPRESSLY RELEASES THE SHIPMENT TO A VALUE OF	Exclusive Use of Van		_ 1110116	
60 CENTS PER POUND PER ARTICLE, THE CARRIER'S MAXIMUM LIABILITY FOR	Space Reservation		Cubic Feet	
LOSS AND DAMAGE SHALL BE EITHER THE LUMP SUM VALUE DECLARED BY THE SHIPPER OR AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO \$1.25 FOR EACH POUND OF WEIGHT	Expedited Service		000.01	
IN THE SHIPMENT, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.	Appliance Service:	Origin	Destination	
THE SHIPMENT WILL MOVE SUBJECT TO THE RULES AND CONDITIONS	Air Conditioner			
OF THE CARRIER'S TARIFF. SHIPPER HEREBY RELEASES THE ENTIRE SHIPMENT TO A VALUE NOT EXCEEDING	Washer			
\$				
(To Be Completed by Person Signing Order)				
FOTAL PROBABLE COST CHARGES \$	1 ———			
<u> </u>	_			
APPLICABLE ONLY IF PROBABLE COST OF SERVICES HAS BEEN GIVEN BY CARRIER TO SHIPPER.	BILLING INFORMATION			
MAXIMUM AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE PAID ON DELIVERY: On Hourly Rated Shipments, Probable Charge Plus 25%				
On Weight Rated Shipments, Probable Charge Plus 10%	NAME			
PAYMENT IN CASH OR CERTIFIED CHECK, MONEY ORDER,	CITY		STAT	 F
FRAVELER'S CHECK OR CASHIER'S CHECK.	ATTENTION OF:			
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:				
HE SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES JUILLINED HEREIN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF; AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALI RRANGEMENTS REGARDING CONTACT WHILE EN ROUTE AND/OR AT DESTINATION, METHOD OI AYMENT, AND NOTIFICATION OF CHARGES ARE AS DESIGNATED BY HIM.	THE CARRIER, BY SIGNATUR FOR SERVICES AND AGREES PLY WITH SUCH OTHER ARRA	E OF ITS REPR TO PERFORM TI NGEMENTS AS	ESENTATIVE, HEREE HE SERVICES OUTLIN ARE SPECIFIED.	BY ACCEPTS THIS ORDER NED HEREIN AND TO COM
V		Y		
DATE SHIPPER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE	DATE	^	CARRIER'S REPRI	

INVENTORY SHEET

(Applies in connection with WRITTEN BINDING ESTIMATE, ORDER FOR SERVICE, BILL OF LADING AND CONTRACT FOR RESIDENTIAL SHIPMENTS, ORDER NO._ ___, DATED

Ded Siles	and below Article	t Per	Number of Pieces Cubic Feet	Articles Shipped Articles Not To Be	Pag	Piece Piece Number of	6.8	Anicles Shipped Anicles Not To Ba	000	Cubic Feet Per Piece	To see of	/
Shipped		Piece	Number Pieces Cubic Feet	Ship Ship	Article	Piece Present	Page 1	A Sold A	Article	Piec.	Piece P	/c
WENT TO SEE	LIVING AND FAMILY ROOMS				NURSERY		NA PHONE	1	MISCELLANEOUS	3		
7/39	Bar, Portable	15			Crib, Baby	10		The state of	Desk, Office	30	4	
	Bench, Fireside or Piano	5	11 (2)	13. 134	Table, Child	5		(FED) 151	Fan	5		27
	Bookcase	20			Pen, Play	10			Fernery or Plant Stands	10	10000	
	Bookshelves, Sectional	5			Rug, Large or Pad	10	-		Food Lockers	5		
-	Chair, Arm	10	- 1		Rug, Small or Pad KITCHEN	3	1		Garbage Cans Golf Bag	7 2		-
+-	Chair, Occasional Chair, Overstuffed	15 25	TO DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	- B	Breakfast, Suite Chairs	5	-	CONTRACTOR OF SERVICE	Heater, Gas or Electric	5	en	
-	Chair, Rocker	12	A	RADI	Breakfast Table	10	1		Incinerator	10	-	
	Chair, Straight	5	CA	INI	Chair, High	5	190	STREET STREET	Metal Shelves	5		21
	Clock, Grandfather	20		85	Ironing Board	2	100	2-0-1-0-1	Ping Pong Table	20		
- 2	Day Bed	30		AV CONTACTOR DESCRIPTION	Kitchen Cabinet	30			Pool Table	40		
	Desk, Small or Winthrop	22	0.5286 000 000		Roaster	5	- 9450 PM		Power Tools	20		L
-	Desk, Secretary	35	A STATE OF THE STA	1	Serving Cart	15	16367	ATTE TO A SECTION	Sewing Machine	10		_
-	Fireplace Equipment	5			Stool	5	1 191	1000	Sled Step Ladder	5	1 1 1	-
+-	Foot Stool Lamp, Floor or Pole	3		114000	Table Utility Cabinet	5			Suitcase	5		H
+	Magazine Rack	2		100	Vegetable Bin	3	1 - 1		Table, Utility	5		
	Music Cabinet	10			Vogotable Dill		79		Tackle Box	1		
	Piano, Baby, Gr. or Upr.	70	11			You car	103	250 m	Tool Chest	10		
	Piano, Parlor Grand	80			Control Services	1.0	1 1 141	- 3 tata	Tricycle	5		1
	Piano, Spinet	60		1 1	APPLIANCES (Large		To the	of the state of the	Wagon, Child's	5		
	Radio, Table	2			Air Conditioner, Window	30	A CAMPAGE	7 CO TO 10 T	Waste Paper Basket	2	or In	1
+	Record Player Port.	2	1971 0 0 7 7 1	11 02	Dehumidifier Dishuseher	10	-	12 - 24 - 27 1 W	Work Bench	20		-
-	Rugs, Large Roll or Pad	10	11 9 10 10 10	-	Dishwasher Dryer, Electric or Gas	20	100		7-1-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1		10.7	+
+	Rugs, Small Roll or Pad Sofa, 2 Cushions	35	- T-90% Di - 11	90 (0.000)	Freezer: (Cu. Capacity)	//	3 430 27.	10 m 10 m 10 m	the married to all the terms			-
	Sofa, 3 Cushions	50		P 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	10 or less	30	- Contract	100000	OTHER ITEMS			
	Sofa, 4 Cushions	60	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	1 1 1 1 1 1	11 to 15	15	1 2134 424	Pro-Mills for U.S.O.	(Specify)			1
	Sofa, Sectional, per Sect.	30	212	1 2 2 12 17	16 and over	10	1000		1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			
	Stereo	20	OCCUPATION OF THE PARTY OF THE	The state of the s	Honer or Mangle	12						
	Stud. Couch or Hideabed	50			Range, Electric or Gas	50						
-	Tables, Dropl'f of Occas	12	1000,000 - 000		Refrigerator (Cu. Capacity)	TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	-					-
-	Tables, Coffee, End or Nest		talie tale in in	1 1 1 11	6 cu. ft. or less 7 to 16 cu. ft.	30 45	-					
+	Telephone Stand & Chair Telephone Combination	5 25	THE RESERVE		11 cu. ft. and over	60				7,11	74.7	100
+	Television or Radio Console		Little Villa		Vacuum Cleaner	5	bound	10000		1.0		
	Television Table Model	10	(SI PARTITION OF	1 1	Washing Machine	25	Mary.	1.5	4 7 The names of State	- 1		(II
	- 200	11.12	250 120	(m)	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY AND	-C1 (1)				- William	907.00	
	10	1929		45-		7877 1 17	12		The state of the s			
	DINING ROOM		Control of the second		PORCH, OUTDOOR	100000					1.00	-
+	Bench, Harvest	10 30		-	FURNITURE & EQUIPMI	-NT					585.377. B	-
1 77	Buffet Cabinet, Corner	20	10-12-1-12-1-1		Barbecue or Port, Grill	10				M SEALE VI	100	
19	Cabinet, China	25	200	1	Bath, Bird	5			CONTAINERS		Contract of	
	Chair, Dining	5			Chairs, Lawn	5		10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(To Be Packed by Shi	pper)	riovi moi	
	Server	15		and the land	Chairs, Porch	10			Barrels	10		
	Table, Dining	30	-		Clothes Line	5			Boxes, Wooden	3	W. 79	-
	Tea Cart	10	and the second	4	Clothes Dryer Rack	5			Boxes, Wooden	5	133-1	L
-	Rugs, Large or Pad	10	Long Control	Lucient	Garden Hose and Tools	10			Boxes, Wooden	10	2	H
+-	Rugs, Small or Pad	3		+ + -	Glider or Settee Ladder, Extension	10	Dallace and		Boxes, Wooden Boxes, Wooden	15 20		H
+-		71.17	- 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19	+	Lawn Mower (Hand)	5	-		Carton	20		-
				100	Lawn Mower (Power)	15		la colo	Less Than 11/2 cu. ft.			t
	BEDROOM	7 10			Lawn Mower (Riding)	35		973	11/2 cu. ft.	West Total		
like	Bed incl. Spring & Mattress	:	70 3 300 30	Server A	Leaf Sweeper	5		134	3 cu. ft.			
ate.	Bed, Double	60			Outdoor Child's Slide	10			41/2 cu. ft.			Ĺ
	Bed, King Size	70		4 - 100	Outdoor Child's Gym	20		Carried Daniel	6 cu. ft.			L
-	Bed, Single or Holloywood	MILLIAN CO.			Outdoor Drying Racks	5		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	61/2 CU. ft.			-
+	Bed, Rollaway	20			Outdoor Swings	20		A TOTAL STOCK	Wardrobe Furnished by Carrier	15		
-	Bed, Bunk (set of 2) Bookshelves, Sectional	70 5	ettish peti e	120 11011	Picnic Table Picnic Bench	5	12 11 12	State of the state of	CONTAINERS	10		-
+	Bureau, Dresser, Chest of	5	Marriagha Marria	es esp light	Porch Chair	10	1	E. (0) 500 - 100 -	(To Be Packed by Car	rrier)	- 28	
		25	C 1877 1 581	C. HISTORIAN PORCHIO	Rocker, Swing	15		(2) (2) (10° g , 10° g	Barrel	10		
	Cedar Chest	15		5 7 3 9	Roller, Lawn	15	15113	Service Services	Boxes, Wooden	3	L. P. H.	
	Chair, Boudoir	10	- 1 J- 1		Rug, Large	7		11 / 13 W Per	Boxes, Wooden	5	1) 12	-
	Chair, Straight or Rocker	5		1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Rug, Small	3	JI NO NA	they include	Boxes. Wooden	10	11	-
	Chaise Lounge	25			Sand Box	10	79 158	1.500	Boxes, Wooden	15		1
+	Desk, Small or Winthrop	22	The second state of the second	1	Settee	20	1		Boxes, Wooden Carton	20		-
1	Dresser or Vanity Bench Dresser Double (Mr. & Mrs.	3	7. 1		Spreader Table	10			Less Than 1½ cu. ft.	100		-
+-	Night Table	5	3,59		Umbrella	5		0 1 - 3 Province	1½ cu. ft.			
-	Rug, Large or Pad	10			Wheel Barrow	8			3 cu. ft.			
-	Rug, Small or Pad	3							4½ cu. ft.	177	- 1	
	Vanity Dresser	20				37			6 cu. ft.			-
	Variity Diessei	20	E a Zi le co	1 1 1	MOOTHANTON				6½ cu. ft.		- 1	-
	Wardrobe, Small	40			MISCELLANEOUS				Wardrobe Furnished	4.5		
		40	90 N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 1 1	Ash or Trash Can	7 .		happy to be and the	by Carrier Sub Total Col. 3	15	- N	-
	Wardrobe, Small	40			Basket (Clothes)	5	2	579 (1) (1)	Total Col. 1	0 1 2	112.6.4	+
	Wardrobe, Small	40			Ricycle	101						
	Wardrobe, Small Wardrobe, Large	40			Bicycle Bird Cage & Stand	10						t
	Wardrobe, Small Wardrobe, Large NURSERY	Will be			Bird Cage & Stand	10 5			Total Col. 2 Total Col. 3			
	Wardrobe, Small Wardrobe, Large NURSERY Bathinette	5				5			Total Col. 2 Total Col. 3			
	Wardrobe, Small Wardrobe, Large NURSERY	Will be			Bird Cage & Stand Card Table	5			Total Col. 2			
	Wardrobe, Small Wardrobe, Large NURSERY Bathinette Bed, Youth	5 30			Bird Cage & Stand Card Table Cabinet, Filing Carriage, Baby Chairs; Folding	5 1 20 20 1			Total Col. 2 Total Col. 3			
	Wardrobe, Small Wardrobe, Large NURSERY Bathinette Bed, Youth Chair, Child's	5 30 3			Bird Cage & Stand Card Table Cabinet, Filing Carriage, Baby	5 1 20 20			Total Col. 2 Total Col. 3			

Mover's Representative

Date _ Shipper or His/Her Representative_

CARRIER'S REG. NUMBER

REFER TO THIS REG. NO.

ORDER FOR SERVICE/NON BINDING ESTIMATE

Certificate No.:

(Indicate whether Hourly or Weight Basis)

☐ HOURLY BASIS ☐ WEIGHT BASIS

SHIPPER COST NOT DOES Request hotilisate Chappe A: MAKE	SHPPER				CONSIGNED TO_							
STATE STATE OCATION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHPMENT MORE OCATION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHPMENT AT ORIGINA AT ORIGINA SHPEPING SCATTOR SHPEPING SCATTOR SHPEPING SCATTOR SHPEPING SCATTOR SHIPPING SCATTOR SHIPPING SCATTOR SHIPPING SCATTOR SHIPPING SCATTOR SHIPPING SCATTOR MALIATION - HOURS SATE MALIATION - MARIATION - MARIATI	NOORESS				ADDRESS		100		four ti			
THE STATE OF THE PRINCE CARRIER OF ANY ACCOUNTS OF THE STATE OF THE ST	LOORELEVTEL		HELL OF GROOM		PLOOR ELEV. TEL							
OCHION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHIPMENT PROBE OCHION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHIPMENT PROBE OCHION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHIPMENT PROBE OCHION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHIPMENT PROBE OCHION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHIPMENT PROBE OCHION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHIPMENT PROBE OCHION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHIPMENT OCHION OC		STATE	1.4		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR							
COCATION OF CERTIFIED SCALE TO BE USED IN WEIGHING SHIPMENT OF CRISIN OF CRI		CARRIER (IF A	NY) ADDF	ESS		Est .		로 100		1 10 00		
SHIPPERS CONTACT: □ Emoute □ Destination Max SHIPPERS CONTACT: □ Emoute □ Destination Max Max Max Max Max Max Max Ma		1217										
MARE OTHER Check I Summary of Information for Shippers of Household MEGIT BASIS WALLATTON - HOURLY BASIS WALLATTON -	AT ORIGIN	NT	PACKING DATE R	EQUESTED	OR PERIO	O OF TIME						
MALE ODDIES STATE	SHIPPER'S CONTACT: [] Enroute [] Destination			-	LADDED DOCK NOT	П	Dogwood North	·	*			
CODES SONT STATE STATE PROSE OTHER STATE PROSE OF STATE PROSE OF STATE PROSE OTHER STATE PROSE OF STATE ST						LI WES	I riednesi violiid	ason Charges	A :			
DOCK \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF INDUSTRIANS NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSEHOLD NEED TO COOKS \$ SUMMENT ON PROPERTY OF HOUSE ON PROPERTY ON P	ODRESS		The Total of	N								
VALUATION - HOURLY BASIS VALUATION - HOURLY BASIS VALUATION - WEIGHT	OTTY STATE	PHONE	Ame				STATE	PH	ONE			
MALUATION -HOURLY BASIS VALUATION -HOURLY BASIS VALUATION -WEIGHT BAS	Check if Summary of Information for Shi	nners of Hous	blodes	,	WEIGHT BASIS							
UNLESS NE SHPERE REPRESS WELL ARES THE SHPEREY TO ANULE OF DOCUMENT OF THE PROPOSE OF THE PROPOS	Goods given.		Seriolo									
PERFORM PERAPTICE. THE CARRESTS MAXIMUL MEDITYFOR LOSS AND DAMAGE ME SHIPMENT WILL MOVE SUBJECT TO THE RILES AND CONDITIONS OF THE CARRESTS TARPES SHIPMENT REPORT HEREST RELESSES THE ENTIRE SHIPMENT TO A VALUE NOT EXCEEDING S (To BE Completed by Primon Survey Owne) STRANGETT THAN EXCENSION SERVICES: STRANGET THAN EXCENSION SERVICES: STRANGET THAN EXCENSION SERVICES: VARIABLY OWNED SERVICES (Based on taref OWNED						,,,,,						
OF THE CARRIER'S TAIFF, SHIPPER HERBY RELEASES THE ENTIRE SHIPMENT TO A VALUE NOT EXCEDING \$ (To Be Compensed by Person Signing Order) (To Be Compensed Order) (To Be Compensed by Person Signing Order) (To Be Compensed by Person Signing Order) (To Be Compensed by Person Signing	PER POUND PER ARTICLE, THE CARRIER'S MAXIMU SHALL BE EITHER THE LUMP SUM VALUE DECL	MILIABELTY FOR	BLOSS AND DAN	MOE	POUND PER ARTIC BE EITHER THE LU	LE, THE CAR	RIER'S MAXIMUM JE DECLARED BY	THE SHIPPER	COSS AND DA	MAGE SHALL NT EQUAL TO		
SENTIALED ON THIS SHIPMENT OOT NY-MT No. SET MATED CHARGES CACTUAL CHARGES CHARG	OF THE CARRIER'S TARIFF. SHIPPER HERE SHIPMENT TO A VALUE NOT EXCEEDING \$	BY RELEASES			OF THE CAR	RIER'S TAR DA VALUE I	FF. SHIPPER H NOT EXCEEDIN	ereby rel G	EASES THE			
COST OF SERVICE (Based on telf I RANSPORTATION SERVICES) STRANSPORTATION SERVICES STRANSPORTATIO			And a control of the			(To B	e Completed by Pe	eson Signing ((ider)			
TRANSFORTATION SERVICES: STRAIGHT TIME: Van(s) Men Hours ® S per Pour PARVET TIME: Van(s) Men Hours ® S Per Pour Parvet Time: Hous ® S Per Pour Parvet Time: Parvet Time: Wall Stonge in Time Indiana Wall Stone Wall Stone Indiana Wall Stone Wal	COST OF SERVICES (Based on lariff	the state of the s	_ DOT-NY-MT	No	Part of the second of the seco		ESTIM/ CHAR	ATED GES	A	CTUAL		
OVERTIME: Van(s) Men Hours ® per Pour Pravet ITME: Hous ® Per Dour Pour Pour Pour Pour Pour Pour Pour P	TRANSPORTATION SERVICES:									T I T LEY'S		
TRAVEL TIME: WALUATION CHARGE: (to lability on part of carrier in excess of hat assumed within its lowell rates are charged) On Transportation: \$,		\$			
ALUATION CHARGE: (to lability on part of carrier in secess of hat assured when its lowell states are charged) On Storage-in-Transit: \$	TRAVEL TIME:		Hours @ \$		per hou				_			
On Storage-in-Transit: \$	ALUATION CHARGE: (for liability on part of carrier	in excess of that	t assumed when i	ts lowest	rates are charged)							
WAREHOUSE HANDLING: Por	On Transportation: \$@ §	5.50 per \$100	, or fraction the	preof			-					
ARTONAL LABOR CONTAINER S CONTAINER CONT			00 for each 30	days or	fraction thereof		-					
OND CHARGE OUNTAINER CHARGE (See below) ONTAINER CHARGE (See below) TOTAL COST \$ CONTAINER ONTAINER ONTA		PARTITION AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PA			•							
CONTAINER CHARGE (Specify)	The state of the s						_		-			
Overtime: Men & S per hour Other Charges: (Specify) (Sp		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR							-			
Dither Charges: (Specify)	The state of the s	Me	n @ \$	[per hour		-		-			
(Specify) CONTAINER CHARGE (See below) PACKING CHARGE (See below) TOTAL COST S CONTAINER CONTAINER CONTAINER CONTAINERS CONTAINER	Overtime:	Me	n @ \$	P	per hour		7			7 12 1		
CONTAINER CHARGE (See below) PACKING CHARGE (See below) CONTAINER CONTAINE	Other Charges: (Specify)	THE PARTY OF THE P				7.00		- CT	-			
PACKING CHARGE (See below) TOTAL COST S CONTAINER CONTAINERS Loan Supply PACKING UNPACKING	(Specify)				The state of the s							
TOTAL COST \$ \$ CONTAINER Containers Con	CONTAINER CHARGE (See below)								V 1990 100 100			
CONTAINER CONTAINER CONTAINER CONTAINER CONTAINERS	PACKING CHARGE (See below)						-					
CONTAINER CONTAINER CONTAINERS Don Duply BACKING Number Per Each TOTAL Number Per Eac	JNPACKING CHARGE (See below)								- 17 <u></u>			
Number Per Each TOTAL	CONTAINED	CONTAINE	RS DLoan D			PACKING	. \$		\$	NG.		
ARREL, dish-pack, drum, etcetera OXES, not over 5 out bit feet OXES, not over 8 cubic feet ARTONS: Less than 1.12 cubic feet 1.12 cubic feet 3 cubic feet 4.12 cubic feet 4.12 cubic feet 6 cubic feet 6 cubic feet 4.12 cubic feet MARDROBE CARTON RIB MATTRESS COVER (Plastic or paper) RATES AND CONTAINERS RATES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ Costs \$ PRICABLE CALLY IS CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ Costs \$ Costs \$ C	CONTAINER				-		TOTAL	Number	_	TOTAL		
OXES, not over 5 cubic feet OVES, not over 6 cubic feet OVES, not over 5 cubic feet OVES, not over 6 cubic feet OVES, not over 5 cubic feet OVES, not over 6 cubic feet OVES, not over 5 cubic feet OVES, not over 6 cubic feet OVES, not over 5 cubic feet OVES, not over 6 cubic feet OV	ARREL dish-pack down etcetera		S		and the second		-	- TOURING TO	7 4 2001			
OVER 5 NOT OVER 8 GUIDIC feet ARTONS: Less than 1 1/2 cubic feet 1 1/2 cubic feet 3 cubic feet 4 1/2 cubic feet 6 cubic feet 6 1/2 cubic feet 6 1/2 cubic feet WARDROBE CARTON RIB MATTRESS COVER (Plastic or paper) RAITIESS COVER (Plastic or paper) RATES AND CONTAINERS RATES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ Costs \$ PPLICABLE CNLY IF COST OF SERVICES HAS BEEN GIVEN BY CARRER TO SHIPPER IAX MUM AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE PAID ON DELIVERY: IN Weight Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 10% AYMENT IN CASH OR CERTIFIED CHECK, CREDIT CARD, MONEY ORDERS THE SERVICES (CITY STATE CHECK OR CASHIER'S CHECK.) DITIONAL INFORMATION NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ATTENTION OF: DITIONAL INFORMATION OF INS REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACCEPTS THIS ORDER OR SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACCEPTS THIS ORDER OR SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACCEPTS THIS ORDER OR SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACCEPTS THIS ORDER OR SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACCEPTS THIS ORDER OR SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACCEPTS THIS ORDER (IN WITH SUCH OTHER ARRANGEMENTS AS ARE SPECIFIED) FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORM THE SERVICES OUTLINED HEREBN AND TO COMPREN ARE SPECIFIED. **X**								- 10		-		
ARTONS: Less than 1 1/2 cubic feet 1 1/2 cubic feet 4 1/2 cubic feet 6 cubic feet 6 cubic feet 6 1/2 cubic feet 6					A							
1 1/2 cubic feet 3 cubic feet 4 1/2 cubic feet 6 cubic feet 6 tip cubic feet 6 1/2 cubic feet 7 cubic feet 8 file mattress Carton 1 cubic feet 9 carton (Not exceeding 54" x 75") 1 cubic feet 1 cubic f	PRODUCTION OF BUILDINGS OF STREET				Section 2.55					11 11 2.		
4 1/2 cubic feet 6 cubic feet 6 1/2 cubic feet 6 1/2 cubic feet WARDROBE CARTON RIB MATTRESS CARTON Mattress Carton (Not exceeding 54" x 75") Mattress Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75") Mattress Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75") Mattress Caver (Plastic or paper) RATES AND CONTAINERS RATES AND	The state of the s						100					
6 cubic feet 6 1/2 cubic feet WARDROBE CARTON WARDROBE CARTON Battress Carton (Not exceeding 54" x 75") Battress Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75") Battress Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75") Battress Cover (Plastic or paper) WARTRESS COVER (Plastic or paper) WARTESS AND CONTAINERS WARTES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ Costs \$ Costs \$ PPLCABLE ONLY IF COST OF SERVICES HAS BEENGMEN BY CARRIER TO SHIPPER BAX MUM AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE PIND ON DELIVERY: IN HOUTY Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 25% IN Weight Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 25% Weight Rated Shipments Weight Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 25% Weight Rated Shipments Weight Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 25% Weight Rated Shipments Weight Rated Shipments, Charge Pl	3 cubic feet					142 2						
6 1/2 cubic feet VARDROBE CARTON RIB MATTRESS CARTON Initiativess Carton (Not exceeding 54" x 75") Initiativess Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75") Initiativess Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75") Initiativess Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75") Initiativess Cover (Plastic or paper) RATES AND CONTAINERS RATES AND CONTA	4 1/2 cubic feet				rille bet		A PER LEGIS					
VARDROBE CARTON Alattress Carton (Not exceeding 54" x 75") Alattress Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75") Alattress Carton (Exceedi	The state of the s	The same of the same	1		of kings the	P				- 1		
ARITHESS CARTON (Not exceeding 54" x 75") ARITHESS CATON (Exceeding 54" x 75") ARITHESS COVER (Plastic or paper) CRATES AND CONTAINERS CRATES AND CONTAINERS CRATES AND CONTAINERS CRATES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ Costs \$ PPLCABLE ONLY IF COST OF SERVICES HAS BEEN GIVEN BY CARRIER TO SHIPPER IAX MUM AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE PAID ON DELIVERY. IN HOUTH Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 25% IAY MENT IN CASH OR CERTIFIED CHECK, CREDIT CARD, MONEY DRIDER, TRAVELER'S CHECK OR CASHIER'S CHECK. DOTTIONAL INFORMATION: THE CAPPLES HAS BEEN GIVEN BY HAS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES UTINED HERE IN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF, AND PURITIES ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL WARRYT AND MOTIFICATION OF CHARGES ARE AS DESIGNATED BY HIM. X X X X X ** ** ** ** ** **		Application of the	The state of									
Additional Control (Not exceeding 54" x 75") Additional Control (Exceeding 54" x 75") Additional Control (Exceed		Alberta proje	THE CHIE	the state of			1000					
Mattress Carton (Exceeding 54" x 75") MATTRESS COVER (Plastic or paper) PRATES AND CONTAINERS PRATES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ Costs \$ PRATES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ PRATES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ PRATES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ PRATES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ PRATES AND CONTAINERD (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ PRATES AND CONTAINERD (Minimum Chg.) Costs \$ Costs \$ PRATES AND CONTAINERD (Minimum Chg.) BILLING INFORMATION NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ATTENTION OF: DITTIONAL INFORMATION: RE SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATINE) BY MS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES UTLINED HERE IN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF AND FURTHER ACXNOWLEDGES THAT ALL HAND MOTIFICATION OF CHARGES ARE AS DESIGNATED BY HIM X X X X X X X X X ** ** **		7000	Property Control									
ATTRESS COVER (Plastic or paper) PRATES AND CONTAINERS PRICABLE ONLY IF COST OF SERVICES HAS BEEN GIVEN BY CARRIER TO SHIPPER. IAX MUM AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE PAID ON DELIVERY: IN HOURY Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 25% IAY MENT IN CASH OR CERTIFIED CHECK, CREDIT CARD, MONEY PROBER, TRAVELER'S CHECK OR CASHIER'S CHECK. DOTTIONAL INFORMATION: ICE SHIPPEN TO BE PRIFORMED ON HIS BEHALF AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL IFFOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL IFFOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORMED CONTACT WHILE EN HOUTE A HONOR AT DESTINATION. METHOD OF NUMBENT AND NOTIFICATION OF CHARGES ARE AS DESIGNATED BY HIM X X		7				207 4 F /	-					
COSTAINERS AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) COSTAINES AND CONTAINERS (Minimum Chg.) COSTAINER AND KONTAINERS (MINIMUM CHG.) COSTAINER AND KONTAINER AN		-	N-to the local design of the second s	Contraction of the Contraction o		1,767,1	24 10 11 11					
COSTS \$ COSTS \$ PPLCABLE ONLY IF COST OF SERVICES HAS BEEN GIVEN BY CARRIER TO SHIPPER. IAX MUM ANDUNT REQUIRED TO BE PAID ON DELIVERY: IN HOURY READ Shipments, Charge Plus 10% PAYMENT IN CASH OR CERTIFIED CHECK, CREDIT CARD, MONEY PORDER, TRAVELER'S CHECK OR CASHIER'S CHECK. DOTTIONAL INFORMATION: INFORMATION INFORMATION STATE ATTENTION OF: THE CARRIER, BY SIGNATURE OF ITS REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACCEPTS THIS ORDER FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF, AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL FRANKGEMENTS RECARDING CONTACT WHILE BY NOTE ANDOR AT DESTRATION. METHOD OF KYMENT AND NOTIFICATION OF CHARGES ARE AS DESIGNATED BY HIM. X X	A LOS PORTO DE LA COLOR DE LA		The state of the s	TOTAL PROPERTY.								
Costs \$ Costs \$ PPLCABLE ONLY IF COST OF SERVICES HAS BEEN GIVEN BY CARRIER TO SHIPPER IAX MUMI AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE PAID ON DELIVERY: In Weight Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 10% ADDRESS CITY STATE DOTTIONAL INFORMATION: HE SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES UTLINED HEREN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF AND PURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL RESHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES UTLINED HEREN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF AND PURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL RESHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES UTLINED HEREN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF AND PURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL RESHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES HE SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORM THE SERVICES OUTLINED HEREN AND TO COM- REMANDIGMENTS RECARDING CONTACT WHILE BY HOUTE ANDOR AT DESTRATION, METHOD OF REMANDIC HEREBY ORDERS ARE AS DESIGNATED BY HIM. X			1767	100		-				-		
PPLCABLE ONLY IF COST OF SERVICES HAS BEEN GIVEN BY CARRIER TO SHIPPER IAX MUMIN AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE PAID ON DELIVERY: In Houry Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 10% IAX Weight Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 20% IAX Weight Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 10% IAX Weight Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 20% IAX Weight Rated Shipments, Charge	The contract of (minimum Orig.)	ATT OF THE OWNER.	Costs	7 .		Costs	•	April 1 11 15	Coate	e		
NAME	PRICABLE ON VIE COST OF SERVICES HAS BEEN CAN	EN RY CAPOED			BILLING INFOR		•	- Annual Control	00818	4		
ADDRESS CITY STATE DOTTIONAL INFORMATION: SE SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES UTIL NEO HERE IN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF, AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORM THE SERVICES OUTLINED HEREIN AND TO COA RYMENT AND NOTIFICATION OF CHARGES ARE AS DESIGNATED BY HIM. X ADDRESS CITY STATE THE CARRIER, BY SIGNATURE OF ITS REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACCEPTS THIS ORDE FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORM THE SERVICES OUTLINED HEREIN AND TO COA RYMENT AND NOTIFICATION OF CHARGES ARE AS DESIGNATED BY HIM. X X	IAX MUM AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE PAID ON DELIN on Hourly Rated Shipments, Charge Plus 25%	VERY:			NAME							
ATTENTION OF: DOTTIONAL INFORMATION: SE SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES UTURED HERE IN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF, AND PURITHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL POR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORM THE SERVICES OUTLINED HEREIN AND TO COM PUNISHED HEREIN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF, AND PURITHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL POR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORM THE SERVICES OUTLINED HEREIN AND TO COM PUNISHED HEREIN AND TO		REDIT CAR	D. MONEY		7-1-10-10			gT.	ATE	1		
E SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATURE HEREBY ORDERS THE SERVICES JILLINED HEREIN TO BE PREFORMED ON HIS BEHALF, AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ALL FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORM THE SERVICES OUTLINED HEREIN AND TO COM PLY WITH SUCH OTHER ARRANGEMENTS AS ARE SPECIFIED **X** **X** **X** **X** **INC. **THE CARRIER. BY SIGNATURE OF ITS REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACCEPTS THIS ORDER FOR SERVICES AND AGREES TO PERFORM THE SERVICES OUTLINED HEREIN AND TO COM PLY WITH SUCH OTHER ARRANGEMENTS AS ARE SPECIFIED **X** **X*	RDER, TRAVELER'S CHECK OR CASHIER'S	CHECK.		- 1				31/				
xx	DOITIONAL INFORMATION:	Acceptable										
xx	HE SHIPPER (OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE) BY HIS SIGNATI	URE HEREBY OF	RDERS THE SERV	ACES II	THE CARRIER BY	GNATURE O	F ITS REPRESE	TATIVE HER	EBY ACCEPTS	THIS ORDER		
xx	UTLINED HEREIN TO BE PERFORMED ON HIS BEHALF, AN	D FURTHER ACK	NOWLEDGES THA	TALL	FOR SERVICES AND	AGREES TO	PERFORM THE SI	RVICESOUT	LINED HEREIN	AND TO COM-		
xx	IPANGEMENTS REGARDING CONTACT WHILE EN ROUTE LYMENT, AND NOTIFICATION OF CHARGES ARE AS DESIG	NATED BY HIM.	HATION, METHO	- U	PLY WITH SUCH OT	HER ARRANG	EMENIS AS ARE	arecirleD.				
X DAMESTO OF MIC OFFICE PARTY.												
	Y											
	DATE SHIPPER ILBURN PRINTING - 800-999-6690 - www.mibumpinting.co			.	DATE		C	ARRIER'S REP	RESENTATIVE	FORM # 91		

Rev (9-21)

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION FOR SHIPPERS OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS





New York State Department of Transportation 50 Wolf Road, POD 53 Albany, NY 12232 Rev (9-21)

Dear Fellow New Yorker,

As someone about to move, the information in this booklet is important to you. You should **read it thoroughly so you will know what you may expect from the mover and what the mover expects of you.** It is designed to furnish you with the information necessary to keep you from making mistakes which could result in loss of your time and money. The Department of Transportation regulates the practices of carriers of household goods within New York State and requires that this booklet be given to you. You should contact your mover and/or visit their facility, if you have further questions.

The following are major sources of misunderstanding and difficulty when moving:

(1) Obtaining an Authorized Mover

Every mover authorized by the Department must, in its advertising or soliciting, give its name, certificate number and address. *Be wary of any mover who provides only a telephone number and cannot give you its certificate number.*

(2) Cost of Service

The cost of your move is determined by the rates in the mover's tariff which is on file with the Department. Some movers may give you a written statement of non-binding estimate, after looking over your household effects. If the final cost exceeds the amount in this statement substantially, the mover must, at your request, give you 15 days to pay the balance of the excess, as provided in our regulations.

(3) Liability of the Mover

Movers are not liable for the full value of lost or damaged goods unless special arrangements are made. Have the mover explain what the minimum standard liability is, and how you may get additional protection.

(4) Claims

You must have proof of your claim. The best proof will be written notations on the shipping papers made at the time of delivery.

(5) Pickup and Delivery Dates

If the mover cannot make the pickup or delivery at the time and date you have agreed upon, the mover must notify you of the delay and of the new date or period of time when the pickup or delivery will be made.

To avoid these and other problems, and to help ensure a smooth move, you should carefully read this booklet which covers, for your benefit and protection, many subjects and questions relating to your shipment of household goods.

REGULATED TRANSPORTATION

As the result of a law enacted in 1992, all household goods movements within New York State are regulated by the Department of Transportation, and can only legally be performed by movers authorized through the Department. Every such mover is required in its advertising, or soliciting, to give you information about its certificate of authority and company address. These movers are required to obey the law and the rules and regulations of the Department. One such rule requires them to file with the Department, and have available for your inspection, a tariff setting forth rates and charges. **DO NOT USE AN UNLICENSED MOVER!**

DO'S AND DON'TS OF MOVING

The majority of movers and their agents are reputable businesspeople who will not promise services they cannot legally provide. Keep in mind the following "DO'S and DON'TS" when selecting a mover.

DO...

Read this information booklet in its entirety.

Select your household goods mover with care. To verify that the mover is authorized by the Department of Transportation, you can contact the Department at 518-457-6512 or email nymoving@dot.ny.gov

Be sure that agreements between you and mover are <u>in writing</u> and on the *order for service* and the *bill of lading*. (See page 4 for description of these documents.)

Consider obtaining more than one estimate and be wary of exceptionally low estimates.

If a physical inventory record of your household goods is prepared, examine for accuracy as to the number of items, condition of furniture, etc.

Make sure you understand the limited standard liability of the household goods movers. Ask the mover to explain this minimum liability and how you can get additional protection.

Schedule your departure and arrival with enough flexibility to allow for unforeseen delays on the part of the mover.

Notify your building manager prior to moving day if you are moving from or to a residence with elevator access or limited parking.

Advise the mover of telephone numbers and/or addresses where you can be reached en route, or at destination, or both. You may designate in writing, someone to act as your representative, if required.

Consider the arrangement and final placement locations of your furniture in your new residence before your goods are delivered.

Be certain that everything listed on the inventory, if prepared, is accounted for before the van operator leaves either origin or destination.

File a claim in writing with the mover if you determine that your shipment has sustained loss or damage.

Note on the final *bill of lading*, any missing items or apparent damage.

DON'T...

Fail to read this information booklet.

Believe that any estimate given by a mover, except a *written binding estimate*, will be the *actual* cost of your move.

Expect the mover to provide boxes, cartons, wardrobes, or other packaging materials, free of charge.

Plan to leave your old residence until the moving company leaves. If you are unable to be present, designate someone to act on your behalf.

Fail to make a final check to be certain all items to be moved have been loaded.

Fail to make arrangements to have available, in cash, or certified check, or money order the maximum amount shown on the *order for service* unless credit has been arranged for in advance. This amount may exceed the 25 percent on hourly-rated moves and by 10 percent on weight-rated and *written binding estimate* moves. *You have 15 days to pay any unpaid balance over these amounts*.

Don't sign any receipt for your household goods until you are *certain* no items remain on the truck.

Expect the mover to provide clean-up service, disconnection and reinstallation of appliances, fixtures, etc., free of charge.

ORDER FOR SERVICE - WHAT IS IT?

The mover will prepare *an order for service* which you and the mover must sign before the shipment is picked up. This document must contain the following information:

- (1) Shipper's name, address, and telephone number.
- (2) Consignee's name, address, and telephone number.
- (3) Name, address, and telephone number of the carrier's delivery agent or, if the shipment is to be interlined, the name, address, and telephone number of the delivery carrier.
- (4) Agreed pickup time and date and agreed delivery time and date or in lieu of specific dates, the period of time within which pickup, delivery, or the entire move, will be accomplished.

- (5) Complete description of special services ordered.
- (6) Any identification or registration number assigned the shipment by the carrier.
- (7) Amount of *non-binding estimate* and method of payment of total tariff charges.
- (8) Maximum amount required to be paid in cash, certified check, or money order to relinquish possession of a C.O.D. shipment.
- (9) Whether shipper requests notification of charges and the address at which such communication will be received.

BILL OF LADING DOCUMENT - WHAT IS IT?

The mover will issue to you a *bill of lading* at time of pickup. This document is important as it serves as a receipt for your goods and represents the contract between you and the mover. There are three types of bills of lading, one for each type of move described below.

(1) Hourly-Rated Moves

The driver will ask you to initial the start and finish times. The start time will usually be the time the movers arrive at your old address and start to load. The finish will be the time they finish the job and leave your new address. An additional travel time charge will be added to cover the time spent traveling from the mover's terminal to your old address, and back to the terminal from your new address. For some movers, the starting time shown is the time the crew left the terminal to go to your old address and the finishing time to return to the terminal after finishing the job. In that case, there should be no charge for travel time.

(2) Weight-Rated Moves

The driver should present you with a weight ticket showing the tare weight (the weight of the empty vehicle) at the start of loading. At destination, the driver should present you with another ticket showing the gross weight (weight of the loaded vehicle). Your charges will be based upon the difference in these weights.

(3) Written Binding Estimate Moves

The *bill of lading* is combined with the *order for service* to include all services to be performed and covered by the binding estimate and will be accompanied by a detailed *inventory sheet* of the goods to be moved.

The *bill of lading* also sets forth the liability of the mover for loss and damage.

The *bill of lading* includes a delivery receipt. (Please refer to the section on **Filing of Claims** page 8)

HOW MUCH SHOULD IT COST YOU TO MOVE?

The cost of your transportation is generally determined in three ways:

- (1) For hourly rated moves, the charge is based upon the time it takes to do the job; including travel to and from your residences. The mover will quote an hourly rate for a van and a number of workers. Factors such as weather, traffic conditions, moving van accessibility, etc., as well as your own "readiness" will have an impact on the cost of your move. For any additional services, such as packing, rigging, storage, etc., there will be additional charges.
- (2) For weight/distance moves, the charge is based upon the weight of your goods and the distance they will travel.
- (3) For moves of any distance, the mover may, if it has a provision in its tariff, offer a *written binding estimate*. This is a written contract covering all of the transportation charges and services agreed to by you and the mover. Make sure the items shown to the mover at the time of the estimate, are listed accurately on the *table of measurements*.

It is important to remember that, with the exception of written binding estimates, the exact cost of your move cannot be determined until the job is completed on an hourly-rated move, or your goods are loaded in the van and weighed for a weight-rated move.

Some movers will schedule an appointment and send an experienced estimator to your home prior to moving day to look over your household effects. The estimate will help you to plan your financial arrangements in advance of your moving date. Section 196 of the NYS Transportation Law requires all movers to provide a free on-site estimate if requested by the shipper.

It is your responsibility to show the estimator everything you intend to move and what special services you may need. Conditions at your new location are also a factor in the mover's estimate. Give the moving company as much information as possible.

If you have not made arrangements with the mover for credit, the mover will insist on payment of the actual charge in cash, or by certified check or money order. If the actual charges exceed **the non-binding estimate**), you may defer payment of part of the excess as follows:

Hourly-Rated Moves

If the total charges exceed the *non-binding estimate* by more than 25 percent, the mover is required, at your request, to deliver your goods upon payment of the *non-binding estimate* plus 25 percent.

Weight-Rated Moves

If the total charges exceed the *non-binding estimate* by more than 10 percent, the mover is required, at your request, to deliver your goods upon payment of the *non-binding estimate* plus 10 percent.

Written Binding (Estimate) Moves

If a dispute arises over variances between the actual quantity of goods moved or services performed and the *written binding estimate*, the mover is required, at your request, to deliver your goods upon payment of the amount of the *written binding estimate* plus 10 percent.

For any type of move, additional monies due the movers must be paid within 15 days. (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays).

However, if you have requested the mover to pack and move more items or provide more services, than those included in the estimate, such as destination charges (i.e., long carry charges, shuttle charges, extra

stair carry charges, or elevator charges and others often not known at origin); the mover is entitled to charge for those added services and collect full payment for them at the time of delivery.

NOTE: IT IS ILLEGAL FOR A MOVER TO OFFER YOU A DISCOUNT OFF ITS TARIFF RATES.

WHO PREPARES YOUR ARTICLES FOR SHIPMENT?

The care with which your goods are packed determines the condition in which they arrive at your new home. If done correctly, performing your own packing will save money. Should you decide to perform all or part of your packing, you should do so with care. Use strong containers, which may be obtained from an outside source or rented or purchased from the mover. Special attention should be given to packing fragile items such as glass table tops and shelves, lamps, lampshades, pictures, mirrors, electronics, etc. All items must be properly packed before loading. Should you desire the mover perform the packing, the mover will supply the containers and perform the packing, unpacking, or both. There is a charge for containers, and for each container packed or unpacked by the mover. The mover is not responsible for damage to items you pack *unless* there is evidence of mishandling.

Certain moving preparations are your responsibility and should be made *before* the movers arrive, even if they perform both the packing and unpacking. Electronics, and major appliances such as refrigerators and washing machines, require disconnecting and special services to protect them during shipment. Other items which are attached to walls or floors such as draperies, pictures, or tacked-down carpets should be removed and ready for shipment. Some moving companies may provide these services for you at your request and expense. *Do not pack money, jewelry, or important papers. Valuable personal items of this kind should never be packed with the shipment. The mover has no liability for these types of items. Hazardous items such as paints, propane tanks, oil, and other flammables cannot be shipped. Consult with your mover for a detailed list of these types of "non-allowable" items.*

PRESS BOARD, PARTICLE BOARD AND/OR ENGINEERED WOOD FURNITURE

Furniture manufactured from press board, particle board and engineered wood is designed to go into a box from the manufacturer, to the retailer, and then to the customer unassembled. It is not built to withstand the normal stresses of a move as an assembled unit. Most are not designed with the extra wood structural pieces to adequately brace the unit for movement out of or into a residence, nor the normal truck vibration, even in air-ride trailers. Usually chips or dents are not repairable. Surface impressions can be made on the furniture when writing on a single piece of paper. Assembly instructions frequently suggest that connecting hardware pieces be glued in place. This does not significantly improve the structural integrity of the pieces, but does make disassembly impossible without creating substantial, unrepairable damage. **Talk to your mover about the various options available to handle these types of furniture.**

WHEN WILL YOUR SHIPMENT BE PICKED UP?

Movers are required to transport shipments with *reasonable dispatch*. The term reasonable dispatch means the performance of transportation at the time and date, or period of time, agreed to by the carrier and shown on the carrier's *order for service* and *bill of lading*. The mover is required to prepare the *order for service* prior to receipt of your shipment. It must be signed by both you and the mover. A copy of this order shall be given to you. You should make sure that the pickup date and time shown on the *order for service* is agreeable to you. If the mover promises you a pickup on a particular time or date or within a given period of days, it is required by the Department's regulations to exercise reasonable diligence in attempting to provide such pickup on that date or within the promised period. If the mover is unable to pickup on the date and time specified, the mover must promptly notify you of the delay and when the pickup will be made.

WHEN WILL YOUR SHIPMENT BE DELIVERD?

The shorter distance hourly rated moves, generally present no problem since delivery is usually made the same day. The following observations are applicable to the longer distance weight rated moves;

Your moving company is not required to make delivery on any exact date, but only within a reasonable time after loading. However, you and the mover must state on the order for service and bill of lading that you have agreed to delivery of your possessions on a certain date or within a certain period of time. If the mover cannot meet those dates, the mover is required to notify you to set a new delivery schedule.

CONDITION OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD GOODS

Upon arrival to pick up your goods, the mover may make notations on an inventory, or a *bill of lading*, about any pre-existing damage to the furniture. If a written inventory is prepared, make sure that an accurate description of the condition of your furniture is entered on the record. Before signing such record, note on it any exceptions you may have as to the condition description. For example, the driver may note that "chest is scratched." You may add for example, "on left side only," if that is the case.

WHAT IS THE MOVER'S LIABILITY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE?

It is important to understand the mover's liability in the event your goods are lost or damaged. This is governed by the valuation statement on the *bill of lading*. In most cases, in the event of loss or damage, you will not be entitled to a payment that comes near the value of your household goods unless you declare the actual cash value of your goods on the *bill of lading* or purchase "*full replacement value protection*" for your goods. Both these options will increase the cost of your move. Ask your mover to explain the cost and various coverage options available for your particular type of move.

You may also have the option to purchase additional insurance from your own agent or broker.

FILING OF CLAIMS

As previously explained in this booklet, the amount of the mover's liability for loss and damage may depend upon the type of protection you purchased. If you need to file a claim, the earlier this is done, the sooner the mover can review it. *Your best proof of a claim is to make a notation on the bill of lading, inventory or delivery receipt at the time of delivery.* If you should later discover that an article was lost or damaged, *and you have proof that such loss or damage was caused by the mover*, you may still file a claim. However, your claim is much more difficult to review if it is made a long time after you receive your goods. Unless there are unusual circumstances, a claim should be filed within 90 days from the date your property is delivered.

Under the Department of Transportation regulations, every moving company that receives a written claim for loss or damage to property is required to acknowledge such claim in writing within 30 days after receipt. Further, the mover is required either to pay, decline, or make a firm compromise settlement offer in writing within 90 days after receipt of the claim. In the event the mover is unable to do so, the mover is required to notify the customer every 30 days thereafter, in writing, of the status of the claim and the reasons for the delay in making final disposition.

The Department of Transportation can be of assistance to you by requiring the mover to take timely action on your claim. However, it has no authority to determine whether the mover is liable in particular circumstances, or the amount necessary to repair or replace articles cannot be decided by the Department of Transportation. If you cannot reach a satisfactory settlement, your recourse is a civil action in court or arbitration.

Movers are required to file evidence of insurance with the Department of Transportation. This assures the payment of any claims *for which the mover may be liable*. You may obtain the name of a mover's insurance company by writing to the:

Department of Transportation Office of Safety and Security Services 50 Wolf Road, POD 53 Albany, NY 12232 (518) 457-6512

Also, movers are required to designate an agent for the service of legal process in every state through which they operate. Thus, if it should be necessary, you can commence legal action by serving the appropriate papers on the designated agent. The name of a mover's process agent can be obtained also by writing the Department of Transportation. If you obtain a judgment from a Court, the mover must pay it within **60** days unless execution is stayed or arrangements for payment have been made.

The Department of Transportation sincerely hopes that this booklet has been of assistance and that you have a safe, enjoyable move.

If you have questions that have not been addressed in this booklet, please contact the department at:

1-518-457-6512

ADVERTISING

- * No common carrier of household goods, nor any person acting on their behalf, shall advertise under any other name than that in which the carrier's operating authority is held.
- * The carrier's address and number of the certificate of authority issued by the Department must appear in all advertising.
- * No common carrier of household goods, nor any person acting on their behalf, will distribute or publish advertising which represents the carrier offering discounts, or will offer any rates, charges or services which violate the rules and regulations of New York State.
- * No common carrier of household goods shall advertise or represent to the public that "all loads are insured" or similar wording.
- * No carrier shall advertise or represent themselves to the public until after such time the carrier has obtained operating authority from the Department.

Please refer to Section 10 of this binder (Household Goods Rules and Regulations) under Section 814.1.

17 CRR-NY 814.0NY-CRR

OFFICIAL COMPILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TITLE 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHAPTER VI. TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER E. MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY

ARTICLE 2. SERVICE

PART 814. TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS BY COMMON CARRIERS

17 CRR-NY 814.0

17 CRR-NY 814.0

814.0 Applicability and definition.

This Part is applicable to the transportation of household goods, defined as personal effects and property used or to be used in a dwelling when a part of the equipment or supply of such dwelling and such other similar property. Household goods shall not include property moving from a factory or store, except such property as the householder has purchased with intent to use in his or her dwelling and which is transported at the request of, and the transportation charges paid to the carrier by, the householder.

17 CRR-NY 814.0

Current through April 30, 2019

17 CRR-NY 814.1NY-CRR

OFFICIAL COMPILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TITLE 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHAPTER VI. TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER E. MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY

ARTICLE 2. SERVICE

PART 814. TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS BY COMMON CARRIERS

17 CRR-NY 814.1

17 CRR-NY 814.1

814.1 Advertising and solicitation.

(a) No common carrier of household goods nor any officer, agent, employee or representative thereof, shall advertise by any means, solicit or otherwise hold itself out to the public to perform or actually perform the transportation of household goods authorized by its certificate of public convenience and necessity, in any name other than that in which the carrier's operating authority is held. The carrier's address and the number of the certificate of public convenience and necessity issued to the carrier by the Commissioner of Transportation shall be included in all advertising.

- (b) No common carrier of household goods nor any officer, agent, employee or representative thereof shall display, distribute or publish advertising or any other material which represents that the carrier is offering or will offer any rates, charges or services or will commit any act prohibited by statute or the rules and regulations of the commissioner.
- (c) No common carrier of household goods or any officer, agent, employee or representative thereof shall advertise or represent to the public that "all loads are insured" or similar wording.
- (d) No common carrier of household goods shall act as agent for any other such common carrier in the solicitation or transportation of shipments of household goods between points which such agent is authorized to serve and for which it shall have established rates different from those of its principal.
- (e) Each carrier of household goods shall give to every prospective shipper, when arrangements for transportation are made at a face-to-face meeting, a copy of "Summary of Information for Shippers of Household Goods" in the form prescribed by the commissioner. If no personal interview is had with a prospective shipper, and the time for pickup is more than 24 hours from the time the arrangements for transportation were agreed upon, a carrier shall cause such summary to be delivered in person or electronically to the shipper prior to the pickup. Whenever a carrier has furnished a summary to the shipper, an appropriate notation shall be made on the bill of lading.

17 CRR-NY 814.1 Current through April 30, 2019

17 CRR-NY 814.2NY-CRR

OFFICIAL COMPILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TITLE 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHAPTER VI. TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER E. MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY

ARTICLE 2. SERVICE

PART 814. TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS BY COMMON CARRIERS

17 CRR-NY 814.2

17 CRR-NY 814.2

814.2 Determination of charges.

- (a) All common carriers of household goods by motor vehicle engaged in the transportation of household goods subject to the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Transportation shall establish rates for the transportation of household goods in the manner and form required by section 196 of the Transportation Law and the contemporaneously effective rules and regulations prescribed by the commissioner in Parts 825, 826 and 829 of this Title.
- (b) Transportation charges shall be computed in accordance with the carrier's tariff on file with the Commissioner of Transportation.
- (c) Accessorial, additional or terminal services.

- (1) Every common carrier of household goods by motor vehicle shall establish in the manner prescribed in section 196 of the Transportation Law and the contemporaneously effective rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto in Parts 825, 826 and 829 of this Title, the charges to be made for each accessorial, additional or terminal service rendered in connection with the transportation of household goods by motor vehicle. The tariffs establishing such charges shall separately state each service to be rendered and the charge therefor.
- (2) Carriers shall establish one charge for a complete packing service including providing a container, packing and unpacking and a separate charge for such service without unpacking and may establish separate charges for other combinations or forms of packing service.
- (3) Charges for services shall be separately stated on a unit or hourly basis whichever is appropriate. Tariffs may state an hourly labor charge applicable to miscellaneous labor service performed at the request of a shipper in connection with the transportation, when a rate is not separately stated in the tariff for the service so requested.
- (4) No charge so established shall be lower than the cost of performing the service. Such charges are not to be included, but are in addition to the charges based on the rate for transporting the household goods. The carrier shall not render a service for which no separate charge has been established.
- (d) No discounts of any nature whatsoever shall be authorized by tariff provisions, or otherwise allowed by any such common carrier, and no rates or charges shall be established based upon prepayment of charges.
- (e) Every common carrier of household goods and every officer, employee, agent or representative thereof, at the time of booking a movement of household goods, shall make a full and complete disclosure of all information as to rates and charges for the proposed service to be performed, including but not limited to: travel time if permitted by carrier's tariff; storage charges, if any; overtime rates, packing and container charges; labor charges; piano and hoisting charges; the method of payment of the total charges; and the limits of the carrier's liability for loss or damage to the shipment.

Current through April 30, 2019

17 CRR-NY 814.3NY-CRR

OFFICIAL COMPILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TITLE 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHAPTER VI. TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER E. MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY

ARTICLE 2. SERVICE

PART 814. TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS BY COMMON CARRIERS

17 CRR-NY 814.3

17 CRR-NY 814.3

814.3 Non-binding estimate and order for service.

- (a) Whenever a non-binding estimate and order for service for a proposed service shall be given by a carrier to a prospective shipper of household goods, it shall be made only after a visual inspection of the goods by an estimator prior to the day of the scheduled move, or upon verified information from the shipper. If at the time of the move, the shipper requests additional moving services that were not listed on the original non-binding estimate and order for service, an adjustment may be made by the carrier to the non-binding estimate to reflect the additional services and/or charges. Such statement shall be in writing. The form shall be fully executed as appropriate in each case in accordance with the instructions thereon. A true legible copy of each form prepared in accordance with this subdivision shall be delivered to the shipper before the pickup of the goods; and a copy thereof shall be maintained by the carrier as part of its record of the shipment. The order for service shall be signed by the shipper or his representative who is ordering the service, and by the carrier or its agent; the requirement of the shipper's signature shall apply to all orders for service, except where there is both an agreement for the extension of credit by the carrier and a written waiver of such requirement signed by the shipper or his representative. A copy of the order for service shall be dated and furnished the shipper or his representative at the time it is executed. In lieu of such written statement as herein above described, a carrier shall quote its rates for transportation and the charges for all proposed services to be performed in accordance with the provisions of its proposed tariff.
- (b) Carriers may furnish to shippers or prospective shippers a non-binding estimate form which may contain statements of the weights of average pieces of furniture and other household articles of various types, for use by the shipper in making his own estimate of the total weight of his goods. If cubic foot measurements are used in arriving at the weight, the form shall state that a weight factor of seven pounds per cubic foot shall be used.
- (c) In each instance in which the actual charges on any shipment exceed by more than 10 percent the amount of the non-binding estimate given by the carrier to the shipper, immediately upon determining the actual charges, the carrier shall inform the shipper of the amount thereof, by telephone, e-mail or other electronic means, provided that the requirement of this subdivision shall not apply where credit is to be extended by the carrier.
- (d) Whenever the total tariff charges on a C.O.D. shipment shall exceed by more than 10 percent the non-binding estimate given by the carrier on a weight-rated move or by more than 25 percent of the non-binding estimate given by a carrier on an hourly-rated move, such carrier must relinquish possession of the entire shipment upon payment of the amount of the non-binding estimate plus 10 percent thereof in the case of weight-rated moves or upon payment of the non-binding estimate plus 25 percent thereof in the case of an hourly-rated move, and the carrier shall defer payment of the remainder of the tariff charges for a period of at least 15 days following delivery, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.
- (e) Every motor common carrier shall, prior to receipt of the goods, prepare an order for service which contains the following minimum information:
- (1) shipper's name, address, telephone number and/or email address;
- (2) consignee's name, address, telephone number and/or email address;
- (3) name, address, telephone number, and/or email address of the carrier delivering the goods;
- (4) pickup time period and date and delivery time period and date as agreed to by shipper and carrier, or in lieu of specific dates the period or periods of time agreed to within which pickup, delivery, or the entire move will be accomplished;
- (5) complete description of special or accessorial services ordered;

- (6) any identification or registration number assigned the shipper by the carrier;
- (7) amount of estimated charges and method of payment of total tariff charges; and
- (8) where shipper requests notification of charges the method by which such communication will be received.

Current through April 30, 2019

17 CRR-NY 814.4NY-CRR

OFFICIAL COMPILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TITLE 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHAPTER VI. TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER E. MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY

ARTICLE 2. SERVICE

PART 814. TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS BY COMMON CARRIERS

17 CRR-NY 814.4

17 CRR-NY 814.4

814.4 Bill of lading.

Every motor common carrier of household goods authorized by the Commissioner of Transportation shall issue a bill of lading, for each shipment transported by it.

- (a) A bill of lading shall be issued by the carrier at the time when such household goods are received. No bill of lading shall be issued prior to such time.
- (b) Whenever a bill of lading is issued in accordance with subdivision (a) of this section, the following information must be included thereon:
- (1) for hourly-rated moves:
- (i) the name, address, telephone number and/or email address of the carrier;
- (ii) the Department of Transportation certificate number of the carrier;
- (iii) name of shipper and points of origin and destination;
- (iv) date and time period of pickup and delivery;
- (v) tariff rates for transportation and description of all accessorial or incidental services to be performed with the tariff charges therefor;
- (vi) method of payment of all charges;
- (vii) method of computation of rates;
- (viii) the starting time shall be shown with the initials of the shipper, and if the carrier's tariff provides for a rate for overtime that is higher than for straight time, such rates shall be separately stated:
- (ix) whenever a carrier's tariff provides for a rate on the basis of units or size of vehicle, such information shall be shown;
- (2) for weight-rated moves:

- (i) the name, address, telephone number and/or email address and Department of Transportation certificate number of the motor carrier that will transport the shipment; if the shipment is to be interline, the name, address, telephone number and/or email address of the connecting carrier;
- (ii) the name, address, telephone number and/or e-mail address of the office of the carrier issuing the bill of lading that should be contacted in relation to the shipment, should there be a need;
- (iii) the name, address and telephone number and/or email address of a person to whom notification provided for in section 814.5(c) of this Part shall be given, except when this cannot be obtained from the shipper;
- (iv) the date of actual pickup and the agreed date of delivery or the agreed period of time within which delivery of the shipment is expected at destination;
- (v) the tare weight shall be entered on the copy of the bill of lading given to the shipper with the tare weight ticket attached thereto, before the vehicle onto which the shipment has been loaded is weighed to determine the gross weight of the vehicle and the net weight of the shipment;
- (vi) amount of estimated charges and method of payment of total tariff charges.
- (c) All common carriers by motor vehicle engaged in the transportation of household goods under authority of the Commissioner of Transportation must issue a bill of lading at the time when such household goods are delivered at destination.
- (d) Whenever a bill of lading is issued in accordance with subdivision (c) of this section, the following must be included thereon:
- (1) for hourly-rated moves:
- (i) the same information as contained in subdivision (b) of this section;
- (ii) an itemized description of all rates and charges made and the total of all charges;
- (iii) the finishing time, with the initials of the shipper;
- (2) for weight-rated moves:
- (i) the same information as contained in subdivision (b) of this section;
- (ii) the gross weight of the vehicle after the loading of the shipment;
- (iii) the net weight of each shipment, which shall be determined by deducting the tare weight prior to loading each shipment from the gross weight after loading the shipment;
- (iv) the correct tariff mileage and rate;
- (v) all accessorial services and the charges for each and all services incidental to the transportation for which a charge is provided therefor in the carrier's tariff;
- (vi) the total of all charges.

Current through April 30, 2019

17 CRR-NY 814.5NY-CRR

OFFICIAL COMPILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TITLE 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHAPTER VI. TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER E. MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY

ARTICLE 2. SERVICE

PART 814. TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS BY COMMON CARRIERS

17 CRR-NY 814.5

814.5 Reasonable dispatch.

- (a) The term *reasonable dispatch* shall mean the performance of transportation at the time period and date agreed upon by the carrier and the shipper shown on the order for service and recorded on the bill of lading.
- (b) Every motor common carrier authorized by the Commissioner of Transportation to transport household goods, shall transport each shipment accepted by it for transportation with reasonable dispatch except when delay is caused by act of God, public enemy, riots, strikes or acts of public authorities.
- (c) Whenever a carrier is unable to make a pickup or delivery of a shipment of household goods at the time and date, the carrier shall notify the shipper or his representative, by telephone, electronically or in person at the carrier's expense, of the delay and of the new date or period of time when such pickup or delivery will be made. The notification shall be given as soon as it becomes apparent to the carrier that it is unable to pick up or deliver the shipment in accordance with the terms of the agreement.
- (d) No carrier shall knowingly and willfully give false or misleading information as to the reasons for the delay in making a pickup or delivery of a shipment.

17 CRR-NY 814.5

Current through April 30, 2019

17 CRR-NY 814.6NY-CRR

OFFICIAL COMPILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TITLE 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHAPTER VI. TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER E. MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY

ARTICLE 2. SERVICE

PART 814. TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS BY COMMON CARRIERS

17 CRR-NY 814.6

17 CRR-NY 814.6

814.6 Dispute as to charges.

Whenever a dispute arises as to the charges to be paid of the method of payment at time of delivery of the shipment, the carrier shall not withhold the entire shipment pending full payment of the bill of lading, but may retain no more of the property than is necessary to cover the amount of charges to be paid: provided, however, that among the goods delivered shall be included all items of life sustenance, beds, kitchen tables and chairs. If a non-binding estimate and order for service has been given as provided in section 814.3(a) of this Part, then payment of charges should be made in accordance with section 814.3(d) of this Part.

17 CRR-NY 814.6

Current through April 30, 2019

17 CRR-NY 814.7NY-CRR

OFFICIAL COMPILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TITLE 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHAPTER VI. TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER E. MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY

ARTICLE 2. SERVICE

PART 814. TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS BY COMMON CARRIERS

17 CRR-NY 814.7

17 CRR-NY 814.7

814.7 Signed receipt for shipment-release prohibited.

No delivery acknowledgement on any shipping document to be signed by the consignee at time of delivery shall contain language which purports to release or discharge the carrier or its agents from liability other than a statement that the property has been received in apparent good condition except as noted on the shipping documents.

17 CRR-NY 814.7

Current through April 30, 2019

17 CRR-NY 814.8NY-CRR

OFFICIAL COMPILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TITLE 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHAPTER VI. TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER E. MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY

ARTICLE 2. SERVICE

PART 814. TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS BY COMMON CARRIERS

17 CRR-NY 814.8

17 CRR-NY 814.8

814.8 Claims for loss, damage or overcharge.

- (a) Every common carrier which receives a written claim for loss or damage to property transported by it or for overcharge shall acknowledge receipt of such claim in writing to the claimant within 30 calendar days after its receipt by the carrier or carrier's agent. The carrier shall at the time such claim is received, record the date of its receipt on the claim.
- (b) Every such carrier which receives an electronic or written claim for loss or damage to household goods transported by it, or for overcharge shall pay, decline, satisfactorily adjust or make a firm compromise settlement offer in writing to the claimant within 90 days after receipt of the claim by the carrier or its agent; provided that, if the claim cannot be processed or disposed of within 90 days after receipt thereof, the carrier shall at that time and after the

expiration of each succeeding 30-day period while the claim remains pending advise the claimant in writing of the status of the claim and the reasons for the delay in making final disposition thereof and send a copy of such letter electronically to nymoving@dot.ny.gov or by surface mail to the Department of Transportation, 50 Wolf Road, POD 5-3, Albany, NY 12232.

- (c) Every common carrier of household goods shall maintain a claim register showing for each claim of loss, damage or overcharge, the name of the claimant, the date of the claim, whether the claim was settled or disallowed and the date of settlement or disallowance.
- (d) Whenever a judgment of a duly constituted court of law, based upon a complaint for loss or damage or overcharges in respect to a movement of household goods, is recovered against a carrier, such carrier shall satisfy the judgment within 30 days from the date thereof, unless execution of the judgment is stayed by court order or other statutory provisions, or unless satisfactory arrangements for the payment of the judgment have been made between the parties. 17 CRR-NY 814.8

Current through April 30, 2019

For more information regarding the Motor Carrier Safety Regulations please see the following:

 $\underline{https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/safety/carrier-safety/motor-carrier-safety-planner}$

More information to follow at required compliance class.

CLAIMS REGISTER

CLAIMANT	DATE OF CLAIM	DISPOSITION	DATE OF DISPOSTION

In addition, please keep the following documents on file:

- Latest tariff filed with NYSDOT
- Any correspondence from NYSDOT

NOTES